Prince BEdward Island Report on
Common Health Indicators

September 2002

Health
Outcomes

Service

Quality

i
&L o

CANAD

Hggl}h and
Social Services



Prince Edward Island
Common Health Indicators Report

September 2002

Prepared by the PEI Department of Health and Social
Servicesin fulfillment of the First Ministers Agreement on
Health, September 2000, for compar able indicator reporting.







September 30, 2002

I am pleased to present this first Prince Edward Island Report On Common Health
Indicators.

The release of this report fulfills our commitment to the
agreement made by First Ministers in 2000 to have all provinces
and territories report on the health of their citizens and the
performance of their health systems based on common
indicators.

The report provides the public with a snapshot of our current
progress, based on common indicators of health status, health
outcomes and service quality. Over time, this data will be used
to inform decision makers, and to report regularly to the public
on where we are making progress and where further
improvements are needed.

I encourage you to join with us in using this information to improve our health
and health services.

Sincerely,

il

Jamie Ballem
Minister of Health and Social Services






AUDITOR GENERAL

CHARLOTTETOWN
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL ON THE RESULTS
OF APPLYING SPECIFIED AUDITING PROCEDURES TO THE
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND COMMON HEALTH INDICATORS REPORT

To the Minister of Health and Social Services:

[ have performed the following procedures in connection with the Prince Edward Island Common
Health Indicators Report, September 2002. The Report is management’s statement of the results
achieved in the health indicator areas pursuant to the First Minister’s Meeting Communiqué on
Health issued in September 2000.

. Verified that reported information obtained from external sources, such as Statistics Canada, the
Canadian Institute for Health Information and Health Canada, agreed with the stated sources.

. Verified that reported information originating within the Department of Health and Social
Services agreed with the reports from the systems used to develop the information.

. Tested the calculations that convert source report information into reported indicator results.

4. Verified that the health indicators were reported in accordance with the requirements contained
in the Performance Indicators Reporting Committee Plan for Federal/Provincial/Territorial
Reporting on 14 Indicator Areas as approved by the Conference of Deputy Ministers of Health.

As a result of applying the above procedures, I found no significant exceptions. However, these
procedures do not constitute an audit of the health indicators and therefore I express no opinion on
the Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report.

[bne P bore

Allan N. Moore, CA
Acting Auditor General

Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island
September 25, 2002







September 30, 2002

Management’s Responsibility for Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report

Responsibility for the integrity of the attached Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report
(the Report) rests with the Minister of Health and Social Services. The responsibility of the Department
includes maintaining systems and controls to ensure that information is objective, complete, and accurate
in accordance with agreed reporting requirements developed by the Federal/Provincial/Territorial
Performance Indicator Committee (PIRC) and approved by the Conference of Deputy Ministers in August
2002.

In preparing the Report, the Department relied on information provided from external parties as indicated
in the Report such as Statistics Canada, the Canadian Institute for Health Information (CIHI) and Health
Canada. The Department’s responsibility for such information is limited to being reasonably confident
that it is free of significant misrepresentation.

To the best of our knowledge, the information in this Report is reliable. The Report has been prepared in
accordance with the following criteria, unless otherwise stated in the Report:

1. The information reported meets the requirements of the commitment of the First Ministers” Meeting
Agreement on Health dated September 2000. The health indicators comply with the definitions,
technical specifications and standards of presentation developed by PIRC and approved by the
Conference of Deputy Ministers of Health.

2. The reported indicators fairly reflect the facts to a reasonable level of accuracy.

3. The indicator measures are defined, and their significance and limitations explained. The Report
states and properly describes any departures from what was developed by PIRC and approved by the
Conference of Deputy Ministers.

The Auditor General of Prince Edward Island reported on the results of applying specified auditing
procedures to the Report. The report of the Auditor General on the results of applying specified auditing
procedures on the Report is appended to the Report.

Y

Rory Francis
Deputy Minister







Executive Summary

Thisreport isthefirst of itskind for PEI and fulfills the province’ s commitment to be accountable
to Islanders as per the September 2000 First Ministers Agreement on Health. The current planisto
releaseareport every twoyears. Thishi-annual reporting of common health indicatorswill be useful
for the PEI public and health system in providing information on how well we are doing and where
improvements are needed. The information in this report serves to raise questions about the
performance of our health system and how it effectsthe health status of Islanders. Thisinformation
will be used to support planning and decision-making.

In September 2000, the First Ministersissued an Agreement on Health requiring clear, accountable
reporting to Canadians and directed their Ministers of Health to provide comprehensive and regular
public reporting beginning in September 2002. The Health Ministers established a Federal/
Provincial/Territorial committee called the Performance Indicators Reporting Committee (PIRC)
which consulted extensively with al provinces and territories and relevant experts to arrive at a
jointly agreed upon list of comparable measures within each of the 14 required indicator areas.

The 14 indicator areasareorganized and reported under three categories: 1. Health Status|ndicators,
2. Health Outcome Indicators; and 3. Quality of Service Indicators. In September 2002, PEI isable
to report in al 14 indicator areas on 58 of the 67 measures. Due to issues of data availability and
access PEI was not able to report on: five year relative survival rates for lung, colorectal, prostate
and breast cancers; 365-day in-hospital survival for acute myocardial infarction; 180-day survival
ratesfor stroke; and wait timesfor cardiac surgery, hip and knee replacement and radiation therapy.

In most cases, PEI data was compared to the national average. For al indicators the most current
year of dataavailablewasreported, which in most cases was 1999 and in some caseswas 2001. The
focusof thisreport, per the First Ministers' Agreement, ison the provision of dataand resultsto the
public, not on the interpretation or meaning of the data.

PEI generally fareswell in this report. There are areas where there is room for improvement and
other areas where our results are better than the Canadian average. The results are summarized
below.

Health Status

PEI continuesto show improvement in thetraditional health statusindicator of life expectancy. The
infant mortality rate and low birth weight rate are similar to the national average and lower than
most developed countries. PEI also had a high proportion of individuals that reported that their
health was very good or excellent. However, despite the relatively long life expectancy of 78.4
years, |dlanders, on average, can spend approximately 10 of those years with moderate to severe
disability.

Health Outcomes

In terms of indicators that are a more direct result of health services, the picture for ISlandersis
mixed. Ontheonehand, Islandershad similar death ratesdueto lung, colorectal and prostate cancer,
heart attack and stroke compared to the Canadian average. And the PEl mortality ratesfor colorectal,
prostate and breast cancer had remained about the same or show a slight decrease from 1990 to
1999.



Acute myocardial infarction (heart attack) mortality declined while stroke mortality has remained
steady. However, thelung cancer mortality rate steadily increased, asdid the lung cancer incidence
rate. PEIl had very low rates of new cases of vaccine-preventable diseases and a similar diabetes
prevalence rate to the national average.

Quality of Service

Islanders generally spoke positively about the quality of care they received. The vast majority
reported being “very” or “somewhat” satisfied with avariety of health care services. They reported
having shorter median wait time for specialist physicians and non-emergency surgery compared to
the Canadian average. About half waited less than one month for these services. A large number
of Islandersreported having afamily doctor and few had difficulty accessing routine or ongoing care
or health information and advice. However, some reported difficulties accessing immediate care
especially during evenings and weekends. There was also amuch higher rate of hospitalization for
conditionsthat could be treated in the community (ambulatory care sensitive conditions) compared
to the Canadian average.

In terms of public health surveillance and protection, PEI had slightly lower rates of new cases of
tuberculosis and reported HIV diagnoses compared to the national rates but higher rates of
verotoxigenic E. coli. Therate of new cases of chlamydiafemalesin thel5-24 years age group was
particularly high.

Lifestyle habits and choicesthat pose health risks continue to be amajor issuefor Islanders. About
15% of Island teenagersare current smokersand three quarters of these smokedaily. L essthan 20%
of Islandersreport that they are physically active and approximately 57% are either overweight or
obese. On the positive side, just over half of Islanders between 65 and 74 had been immunized for
theflu.

A Technical Appendix detailing the methods for calculating the indicators and relevant referencesis available from the
Results Measurement Unit, Department of Health and Social Services at 368-4955 or tpranger@gov.pe.ca.



Table of Contents

Executive Summary

Health Status . ... ... e 1
Life Expectancy
LIfEEXPECIANCY . . ..ot 1
Disability-free LIfe EXPECtanCy . .. .. ..ot e et 2
INfant MOrtality . ... ... o 3
Low Birth Weight . ... 4
Self-reported Health . . ... ... e 5
Health OUtCOMeES ... ... e 7
Changein LIife EXPECtanCY . .. ..ottt et e e e e e 7
Mortality rates for lung, colorectal, prostate and breast cancers,
acute myocardial infarctionand stroke ... ... ... 7
Five-year relative survival rate for lung, colorectal, prostate and breast cancers ... .... 14
30-day acute myocardial infarction in-hospital mortalityrate ...................... 14
30-day stroke in-hospital mortality rate .............. i 15
365-day survival rates for acute myocardial infarction ........................... 16
180-day survival ratesfor Stroke . ... e 16

Improved Quality of Life
Total hipreplacementrate ............ ... i e 17
Total kneereplacementrate ... ........... it e 18

Reduced Burden of Disease, IlIness and Injury
Age-standardized incidence rates for lung, colorectal, prostate and breast cancer ... ... 19

Potential years of life lost due to lung, colorectal, prostate and breast cancers,
acute myocardial infarction (heart attack), stroke, unintentional injury,

AN SUICITE . . 24
Incidence rates of vaccine-preventable diseases (invasive meningoccal disease,

measles, haemophilusinfluenzab (invasive)disease . .. .......... .. .o 33
Prevalenceof diabetes ............ . 36

Quality of Service
Waiting Times for Key Diagnostic and Treatment Services

Wait timesfor cardiaC SUMgEIY . .. ..ottt e e e e 37
Wait timesfor hip and kneereplacement surgery ..., 37
Wait timesfor radiationtherapy ........... ... .. 37

Reported wait times for specialist visits, diagnostic tests,
and NON-EMENJENCY SUIGETY . . vt vt ettt e e et e et e e e e ettt e 37



Quality of Service (continued)

Patient Satisfaction
Satisfaction with any healthcareservices .......... ... . i, 41
Satisfactionwithhospital care ............ . 42
Satisfaction with family doctor or other physiciancare .. ......................... 43
Satisfaction with community based hedlthcare ............ .. ... ... ... ... ... 44
Hospital Re-admissions for Selected Conditions
Re-admission rate for acute myocardial infarction . ............... ... .. ... ...... 45
Re-admission ratesfor pneumonia . . .......oo i 46

Accessto 24/7 First Contact Health Services

Difficulties obtaining routine or on-going health services . .......... ... .. ... ...... 47
Difficulties obtaining health informationor advice ............... ... .. .. ... .... 48
Difficultiesobtaining immediatecare. . ...t 48
Percentage having aregular family doctor ........... ... ... .. . ... 49

Home and Community Care Services

Admissions to publicly funded home care servicespercapita . . .................... 50
Admissions to publicly funded home care servicesper capita75+ .................. 50
Percentage of population receiving homemaking, nursing or respite services. . ........ 52
Hospitalization rate for ambulatory care sensitiveconditions ...................... 53

Public Health Surveillance and Protection

TuberculoSISINCIdeNCeIale ... ..ot e e 54
Reported HIV diagnosis . ... oot e e e 55
Verotoxogenic E. coli incidencerate ...............iiiii i 56
Chlamydiaincidencerale . ...t e e e e 57
Exposure to environmental tobaccosmoke ........ ... 58

Health Promotion and Disease Prevention

Current teenaged SMOKEIS . . .. ..ottt 59
Physical aCtiVity .. ... o 61
BOdy MasSiNdeX . . ... e 63
Immunizationforinfluenza. ......... .. ... . 64

List of Figures and Tables ... 65



Health Status

Indicatorsin this category describe some of the common ways used to report on the overall health status of
apopulation. Theseindicatorshavebeen agreed to by the Federal/Provincial/Territorial Ministersof Health.

la. Life Expectancy

Definition: The number of years aperson would be expected to live on average, starting from birth based
on the death ratesfor acalendar year. Life expectancy is not the number of years aparticular newborn can
actually expect to live. It isthe average number of yearsfor the entire population based on a calendar year.
Individuals' circumstances vary so that, for example, if they had been along time smoker, or had afamily
history of disease, their particular life expectancy would be less.

Rationale: Life expectancy isawidely used indicator of the health of apopulation. It is related to factors
such as poverty, education levels and mortality in the first year of life. In developed countries, life
expectancy ishigher for womenthan for men. However, life expectancy isanindicator of the quantity rather
than quality of life. For example, aperson living longer with a serious debilitating disease may not havethe
same quality of life as a person living longer in good health.

Figurel: Lifeexpectancy at birth Figure2: Life expectancy at birth
Canada and PEI, 1999, by sex PEI, 1980 -1999, by sex

85 85

&,
vy S %
o Ny, “.",-

. females
80 — 80 R ‘t' -y

N\~

e~ —

males
70

years of age
years of age

65

Canada PEI 60

I
. males 80 '82 '84 '86 '88 90 '92 '94 96 '98

D females

Source: Statistics Canada, Vita Statistics, Death Database and Demography Division; 1SQ
Exclusions: non-residents of Canada

Summary: 1n 1999, PEI’ slife expectancy rate wassimilar to the national rate. The rate for men and women
combined for PEIl was 78.4 years compared to Canada’'s 79.0 years. The separate rates for males and
females are also very close to the national averages (see Figurel). In PEI, women appeared to live longer
on average than men by 5.5 years. In the two decades up to 1999, the life expectancy rates for PEI have
improved somewhat. Theratesfor males increased by 3.3 yearsand for femalesby 1.5 years (see Figure 2).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
1



1b. Disability-free Life Expectancy (DFLE)

Definition: The number of yearsaperson would be expected to live, on average, free of moderate or severe
disability, starting from birth, based onthe death ratesand disability prevalencepatternsfor a calendar year.
The 1996 rateisthe most current information available. Moderate or severe disability refersto experiencing
at least one activity limitation.

Rationale: Disability-freelife expectancy complementsconventional life expectancy measuresand reflects
thefact that not all yearsof aperson’slifearetypically lived in perfect health. Chronic disease, frailty, and
disability are more common at older ages, so that a population with a higher life expectancy may not be
healthier. A major question with an aging population is whether increases in life expectancy will be
associated with more older persons spending their years living with disability. If DFLE increases more
rapidly than life expectancy in a population, then not only are people living longer, they are also living a
greater portion of their lives free of disability.

Summary: Theoverall disability-freelifeexpectancy
inPEl in 1996 was 67.6 yearsas compared tothelife
expectancy of 77.2 years. Thus, though Islanders
livedto 77.2 yearsold on average, 9.6 of thoseyears
were lived with a moderate or severe disability.
Females were expected to live 4.7 years longer,
disability free, than males (see Figure 3). Like life
expectancy, theoverall disability-freelifeexpectancy
rate for PEI was similar to the nationa rate of 68.6
years.

Figure 3. Disability-freelife expectancy at birth
Canada and PEI, 1996, by sex

85

80

75

years of age

70

Tablel: 95% Confidence Intervals*
Disability-freelife expectancy at birth, Canada PEI
Canada and PEI, 1996, by sex

. males
yearsof age | confidence [[] females
interval
Canada males 66.9 66.8-66.9 Source: Statistics Canada, Vital Statistics, Death Database and Demography

Division; Census; 1SQ

Exclusions: non-residents of Canada; persons living on military bases or
females 70.2 70.2-70.3 First Nation Reserves and Crown lands; residents of intitutions; full-time
members of the Canadian Armed Forces; residents of certain remote regions

PEI males 65.3 64.7-65.8

females 70.0 69.3-70.6
* The 95% Confidence Interval (Cl) illustrates the degree of variability associated with the rate.

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
2



2. Infant Mortality
Definition: Thenumber of infantswho dieinthefirst year of lifeasarate per 1,000 livebirthsfor aspecificyear.

Because PEI hasavery small population, the sample sizesfor indicators reported in thisdocument are very
small. Asaresult, even small numbers of cases can cause relatively large fluctuations/ variations in the
rates of reported datafrom year to year. To represent abetter indication of trends over time, trend datathat
isrepresented in the form of aline graph has been cal culated as three-year moving averages (i.e. each year
of datais averaged with both the preceding and following year). The last year in each seriesisatwo year
average.

Rationale: Theinfant mortality rateis along-established measure of child health aswell asthe well-being
of asociety. It reflectsthe effectiveness of medical care, preventive care and the attention paid to maternal
and child health, aswell asbroader social factorssuch asmaternal education, smoking and deprivation. The
average infant mortality ratein 1997 for 29 of 30 developed countrieswas 7.3 infant deaths per 1,000 live
births, compared with 5.5 per 1000 in Canada (OECD Health Data 2001 CD-ROM). Among devel oped
countries, an infant mortality rate of lessthan 4.0 per 1,000 is considered exceptionally good. Only Japan
and Iceland had achieved such low rates by 1996. Low birth weight in Canadais the principal risk factor
of infant mortality. For example, the infant mortality rate for babies that weigh less than 500 grams is
considerably higher than those that weigh more than 500 grams. Thus, infant mortality for both groupsis
usually reported separately.

Figure4: Infant mortality rates, by birth weight Figure5: Infant mortality ratesof all birth
Canada and PEI, 1999 weights and births excluding weights
<500 grams (3 year moving avg.),
Canada and PEI, 1980-1999

14 14
o 12 é 12
5 5
® 10 %) 10
= )

o
S 3 8
g 2 s

Canada PEI

IR
‘80 '82 '84 '86 '88 '90 '92 94 96 '98
Bl 2! birth weights
D excluding births < 500 grams 1: Canada - excluding births <500 grams
2: Canada - all birth weights
3: PEI - excluding births <500 grams
4: PEI - all birth weights
Source: Statistics Canada, Vita Statistics, Births and Deaths data bases; |SQ
Note: Data for infants born outside the province/territory where their mother resides are included in the rates for the mother’ s province/territory of residence.

Summary: In 1999, PEI had alow overall infant mortality rate of 6.6 per 1,000 for babies of all weights,
whichissimilar to the national average of 5.3 (see Figure 4) and lower than the averagerate of 7.3 for most
developed countries. Over the two previous decades both the PEI and the national rates decreased

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
3



considerably (see Figure 5).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
4



3. Low Birth Weight

Definition: The number of live births with a birth weight between 500 and 2500 grams over the total
number of live births with abirth weight greater than 500 grams in a population for a given year.

Because PEI has avery small population, the sample sizes for health indicators reported in this document
arevery small. Asaresult, even small numbers of cases can causerelatively large fluctuations/ variations
in the rates of reported data from year to year. To represent a better indication of trends over time, trend
datathat isrepresented in the form of aline graph have been calcul ated asthree-year moving averages(i.e.
each year of datais averaged with both the preceding and following year). The last year in each seriesisa
two year average.

Rationale: Low birth weight is an indicator of the general health of newborns, and a key factor affecting
infant survival, health and development. Low birth weight infants are at agreater risk of dying during the
first year of life, and if they survive, they have a greater risk of disability and diseases such as cerebral
palsy, visual problems, learning disabilities and respiratory problems. Low birth weight is associated with
poor maternal health, lifestyle and economic circumstances. Appropriate medical careand ahealthy lifestyle
for the mother can improve the chances that the baby will have a healthy birth weight. A low rate of low
birth weight babiesisagood overall sign of newborn health. The low birth weight ratein 1997 for 26 of 30
developed countries was 6.1% of live births, compared with 5.8% in Canada. (OECD Health Data 2001
CD-ROM). Among developed countries, alow birth weight rate of less than 5.0% is considered good
(OECD Headlth Data 2001 CD-ROM).

Figure6: Percentage of live birthswith Figure 7: Percentage of live birthswith
low birth weight, Canada low birth weight (3 year
and PEI, 1999 moving avg.),, Canada and

PEI, 1980 -1999

percentage of live births

percentage of live births

55 52 10 Canada

PEI
Canada PEI T ‘ T ‘ I ‘ I ‘ I ‘ T ‘ T ‘ T ‘ T ‘
'80 '82 84 '86 '88 90 '92 '94 96 '98

Source: Statistics Canada, Vital Statistics, Births database; 1SQ
Exclusions: data from births with unknown birth weight and births to non-residents

Summary: In 1999, PEI had alow rate of low birth weight babies of 5.2%, similar to the national average
of 5.5% and is considered good in comparison to the acceptable standard of 5.0% for most developed
countries (see Figure 6). Thisrate remained virtually the same for PEI and Canadafor the two decades since 1980
(see Figure 7).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
5



4. Self-reported Health

Definition: Percent of thepopul ation 12 yearsand ol der, who responded to the Canadian Community Health
Survey, 2000/01, who reported that their health was “very good” or “excellent”.

Rationale: Self-reported healthisageneral indicator of the overall health status of individualsand reflects
how healthy individuals feel they are. It includes what other measures may miss such as disease severity,
coping skills, psychological attitude and social well-being. Self-reported health datais collected by asking
individualsto rate their own health on afive point scale ranging from excellent to poor. Numerous studies
have found that self-reported health can predict death rates even when more objective measures are taken
into account.

Figure8: Percent reporting “excellent” or Figure9: Percent reporting “excellent” or “very
“very good” health, Canada and PEI, good” health, Canada and PEI,
2000/01 2000/01, by age group
100
100 90
90
80 5
5 ™ L
B2 Q
g_ 60 8
£ 50 3
% [0
g 40+ ‘2
[0} Q
5 30 g
o aQ
20 —
10 —

Canada PEI 20-34 yrs. 45-64 yrs.
12-19 yrs. 35-44 yrs. 65+ yrs.

B cenada [ | PEI

Source: Canadian Community Health Survey — Cycle 1.1 — 2000/01
Exclusions: non-residents of Canada; persons living on military bases or First Nation Reservesand Crown lands; residents of institutions; full-time members of the
Canadian Armed Forces; residents of certain remote regions; persons under 12 years

Summary: 1n 2000/01, alarge percentage (64.4%) of the Islanders surveyed reported their health as very
good or excellent similar to the Canadian average of 61.4% (see Figure 8). However, the percent of the
population who reported very good to excellent health decreased with agefor both PEI and for Canada (see
Figure 9).

There appeared to be noreal differenceintheratesof malesversusfemalesreporting very good to excellent
health across all the age groups for PEI (see FigurelO). The percent of the population 12 years and older
self-reporting excellent or very good health did not changed significantly since 1994/95 (see Figure 11).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
6



Figure 10: Percent reporting “ excellent” or Figure11: Percent reporting “excellent” or
“very good” health, PEI, 2000/01, “very good” health, Canada and PEI,
by age group 1994/95 - 2000/01

100 100

90

80
70 PEI

60 Canada

50

40
30
20

percentage of population

percentage of population

0 T
96/97 00/01
Il nmakes, PEI 94/95 98/99

% females, PEI

12-19 yrs. 20-34 yrs. 35-44 yrs. 45-64 yrs. 65+ yrs.

Source: Canadian Community Health Survey — Cycle 1.1 — 2000/01; National Population Health Surveys 1994/95, 1996/97, 1998/99
Exclusions: same as for Figure 8

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
7




Health Qutcomes

Indicatorsin this category describe how health system programs and services affect the heal th status of the
people who use them. It is not always possible to say with certainty that health status is due to use of a
particular health program or service because there are so many other factors that affect health such as
income, lifestyle, social support, etc. Where possible, indicatorsin this category have been selected where
the link between particular health programs or services and their impact on health outcomes has been well-
established through research. These indicators have been agreed to by the Federal/Provincial/Territorial
Ministers of Health.

Thethreehealth outcome areasin thissection arelinked and focus primarily on several large disease groups:
cancer, heart disease and stroke. These indicators fit together to “tell the story”. For example, incidence
(how often the disease occurs in a population) and mortality (death) rates show the overall burden of
diseases for these conditions. Short and longer-term survival measures reflect the impact of the health
system on survival for persons with these conditions. And potential years of life lost (PYLL) shows how
many years of life are lost due to these conditions.

Although some health system programs and services attempt to save lives, most are designed to improve
health-related quality of life. Hip and knee replacement surgery rates are proposed as surrogate indicators
of improved quality of life asresearch has shown animproved quality of lifefor people who have received
such surgery.

5. Change in Life Expectancy

5a. Age-standardized mortality rates for lung, colorectal, prostate and breast cancer, acute
myocardial infarction (heart attack) and stroke

Definition: The number of deaths of individuals per 100,000 population, where the underlying cause of
death islung, colorectal, prostate or breast cancer, heart attack or stroke. Thisrate was age-standardized so
the age break down was similar to that in the standard popul ation.

Because PEI has avery small population, the sample sizes for health indicators reported in this document
arevery small. Asaresult, even small numbers of cases can cause relatively large fluctuations/ variations
in the rates of reported data from year to year. To represent a better indication of trends over time, trend
datathat isrepresented in the form of aline graph have been cal culated as three-year moving averages (i.e.
each year of datais averaged with both the preceding and following year). The last year in each seriesisa
two year average.

Rationale: Age-standardized cancer, heart attack or stroke death rate trends may indicatelong-term success
in reducing deaths from these diseases. Lower death rates may indicate successin prevention, detection,
and treatment of these diseases.

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
8



5a(i). Lung cancer mortality rates

Figure12: Lung cancer mortality rate (age- Figure13: Lung cancer mortality rate (age-
standar dized), Canada and PEI, standardized & 3 year moving avg.),
1999, by sex PEI, 1980-1999, by sex
100 100
S 80 /\\_—/\,/\ul
8 S males
S g
S s 60T\
— Q.
g o
£ 2w o .,-w’;\""",
= females & -
i;
20 e L R
'I—.—-—-—-—““v“
0\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘
Canada PEI '80 '82 84 86 '88 90 '92 '94 '96 '08
. males
% females

Source: Statistics Canada, Vita Statistics, and Demography Division; 1SQ

Summary: In 1999, PEI had asimilar overall lung cancer death rate of 53.6 deaths per 100,000 population
to the nationa average of 50.0 deaths. Lung cancer appears to be the leading cause of death in PEI
compared to the other five conditions for mortality reported in this document, i.e. colorectal, prostate and
breast cancer, heart attack and stroke. Only the acute myocardial infarction (heart attack) death rateisclose
at 49.1 per 100,000.

However, it has only been sincel997 that the PEI lung cancer mortality rate has been higher than the heart
attack mortality rate. Prior to 1997, the heart attack mortality rate was consistently higher.

In addition, in 1999, the lung cancer death rate for maleswas higher than that for females for both PEI and
Canada(seeFigure 12). Therewasalso anincreaseinthe death rate over the previous 20 yearsfor PEI with
arelatively greater increase for females (see Figurel3). In PEI, the lung cancer mortality trend continues
to increase and the acute myocardial infarction mortality trend continues to decrease (see indicator 5a(v)
and Figure 21). It isimportant to note that heart attack should not be confused with the broader category
of heart disease which includesall heart conditions, nor with cardiovascular disease which includes stroke.

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
9



5a(ii). Colorectal cancer mortality rates

Figure14: Colorectal cancer mortality rate Figurel5: Colorectal cancer mortality rate (age-
(age-standar dized), Canada and standardized & 3 year moving avg.),
PEI, 1999, by sex PEI, 1980-1999, by sex
100 100
g 80 § 80
S g
= 60 5 60
5 5
o) ©
T 40 T 40
males
20 LN /\W ~——
g """'-----n...._.-_“‘_“‘-""“"‘- ----- ., |
females
0\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘
Canada '80 '82 '84 '86 '88 90 '92 '94 '96  '98
. males
% females

Source: Statistics Canada, Vital Statistics, and Demography Division; 1SQ
Exclusions: deaths of non-residents of Canada

Summary: 1n 1999, the PEI overall colorectal cancer death rate of 19.0 deaths per100,000 popul ation was
virtually the same as the national average of 19.1 deaths. The colorectal cancer death rate for both PEI and
Canadawasthelowest of thefivereported mortality rate conditions. Therewaslittle differenceinrates for

PEI men and women (see Figure 14). Over the previous 20 years, therewaslittle changein the cancer death
rate for PEI (see Figure 15).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
10



5a(iii). Prostate cancer mortality rates

Figure 16: Prostate cancer mortality rate (age-

Figure 17: Prostate cancer mortality rate (age-
standardized), Canada and PEI, 1999

standardized & 3 year moving avg.),
Canada and PEI, 1980-1999

100 100
80 o
3 8 80
= g
8 o
~ -
5 O < 60
Q (0]
o o
B 3 PE|
40 = SO
40 K o
o’o"‘l enausnans®’
D Canada
B PS
20 20
07
0
Canada PEI

NN
‘80 '82 '84 '86 '88 '90 '92 94 '96 98

Source: Statistics Canada, Vital Statistics, and Demography Division; 1SQ
Exclusions: deaths of non-residents of Canada

Summary: In 1999, the PEIl prostate cancer death rate of 26.4 deaths per 100,000 men was virtually the
same as the national average of 26.7 (see Figurel6). The 20 year cancer death rate since 1980 for PEI and

Canada did not change appreciably though the PEI trend fluctuated a bit more than the Canadian (see
Figure 17).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
11



5a(iv). Breast cancer mortality rates

Figure 18: Breast cancer mortality rate ( age- Figure 19:

Breast cancer mortality rate (age-
standar dized), Canada and PEI, 1999

standardized & 3 year moving avg.),
Canada and PEI, 1980-1999

100 100

80

80

60

60

rate per 100,000
rate per 100,000

40

eumunnE, Canada

-
- -
. " 'ﬁ&
‘mi—l"/ . R S

re

20

Canada PEI IR

Source: Statistics Canada, Vita Statistics, and Demography Division; 1SQ
Exclusions: deaths of non-residents of Canada

Summary: The PEI breast cancer death rate of 34.4 deaths per 100,000 women in 1999 was higher than the

national average of 25.2 (see Figurel8). Over the previous 20 years the breast cancer death rate for PEI has
risen, while the rate for Canada has been slowly declining (see Figure 19).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
12



5a(v). Acute myocardial infarction (heart attack) mortality rates

Figure 20: Acute myocardial infarction mortality ~ Figure21: Acute myocardial infarction mortality

rate (age-standar dized) Canada and rate (age-standardized & 3 year moving
PEI, 1999, by sex avg.), PEI, 1980-1999, by sex
300 300
270 270
8 240 8 240 /\
g 210 S 210 \
o
% 180 T 180 \ males
) [0}
o 150 o 150 \
8 120 £ 120 \
. 90 /,,,.,H.,,‘_.‘::emé‘lfs \\/
- L""..g&.\.
60 R .
30 S

Canada PE

I
‘80 82 '84 '86 88 90 '92 '94 96 '98
B males
D females

Source: Statistics Canada, Vital Statistics, and Demography Division; 1SQ
Exclusions: deaths of non-residents of Canada

Summary: PEI had an overall acute myocardia infarction (heart attack) death rate of 49.1 deaths per
100,000 population in 1999, somewhat |lower than the Canadian rate of 60.2. For PEI and for Canada, the
death rate for males was higher than for females (see Figure 20). The PEI rate for both males and females
decreased considerably since 1980 with the rate for males having declined most sharply. The gap between
male and femal e rates also narrowed (see Figure 21). It isimportant to note that heart attack should not be
confused with the broader category of heart disease which includes all heart conditions, nor with
cardiovascular disease which includes stroke.

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
13



5a(vi). Stroke mortality rates

Figure22: Stroke mprtality rate (age- Figure 23: Stroke mortality rate (age-
standardized), Canada and PEI, standardized & 3 year moving avg.),
1999, by sex PEI, 1980 -1999, by sex
300 300
270 270
o 240 o 240
S 8
S 210 g 210
= 180 T 180
2 2
S 150 g 150
T 120 £ 120
90 90
50 males
females
0\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘
Canada '80 '82 '84 '86 '88 '90 '92 '94 '96 '98
. males
D females

Source: Statistics Canada, Vital Statistics, and Demography Division; ISQ
Exclusions: deaths of non-residents of Canada

Summary: The 1999 stroke death rate for malesand femal es combined for PEI was 37.7 deaths per 100,000
population which was virtually the same as the national average of 37.0. The stroke mortality rate is
somewhat higher for malesthan for femal es (see Figure 22). Over a20 year period since 1980, the PEI rate
for females and males had declined (see Figure 23).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
14



5b. Five-year age-standardized relative survival rates for lung, colorectal, prostate and
breast cancer

Data from the Canadian Cancer Registry (Statistics Canada) and the Hospital Morbidity Database (CIHI)
for Prince Edward Island, the Y ukon Territory and the Northwest Territories are not available because of
an insufficient number of cases for analysis. Cases from these areas are, however, included in national
estimates.

5c. 30-day acute myocardial infarction (heart attack) in-hospital mortality rate

Definition: Therate of al causein-hospital deaths occurring within 30 days of first admission to an acute
care hospital with a diagnosis of acute myocardial infarction (heart attack). The rate was risk-adjusted to
take into account that different people have different risk factorsfor dying of heart attack, e.g. age, sex and
other complicating conditions.

Figure24: 30-day acute myocardial infarction in- Rationale: Acute myocardial infarction (heart attack)
hospital mortality rate (risk-adjusted), isone of theleading causes of deathin Canada. There
(139‘;";7"’/‘82 f‘:‘f 92';/' 603 year average of are effective strategies for treating and preventing
o0 heart attacks. The 30-day heart attack in-hospital
o mortality rate can giveanindication of variousfactors,
including emergency treatments, quality of care in
2 ™ hospitals, primary physician care and prevention or

g ° socioeconomic factors.

-‘é_ 60
£ 50 Summary: The three year average 30-day in-hospital
g 40 mortality ratefor heart attack from 1997/98 to 1999/00
2 30 of 12.7% for PEI was similar to the national average
g 20 rate of 12.6% (see Figure 24). Also the rate for PEI
10| fluctuated somewhat over thosethreeyears(see Table
. | 2).
Canada PEI

Source: Hospital Morbidity Database, CIHI

Exclusions: patients less than 20 years old or older than 105 years; patients
discharged alive with atotal length of stay less than 3 days; transfers from
another hospital; hospital records where heart attack is coded as a complication
or contains an invalid Health Card number or are out of the province.

Table2: 30-day acute myocardial infarction in-hospital mortality rate (risk-adjusted)
PEI, 1997/98 - 1999/00
as a per centage of all admissionswith same diagnosis

1997/98 1998/99 1999/00
rate (%) 95% CI* rate (%) 95% CI* rate (%) 95% CI*
13.1 88-175 15.0 11.0- 189 10.1 6.3-14.0

Source: Hospital Morbidity Database, CIHI
* The 95% Confidence Interval (Cl) illustrates the degree of variability associated with the rate.

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
15



5d. 30-day stroke in-hospital mortality rate

Definition: Therate of all cause in-hospital deaths occurring within 30 days of first admission to an acute
care hospital with adiagnosis of stroke. Therate is risk-adjusted to take into account that different people
have different risk factors for dying of stroke, i.e. age, sex and other complicating conditions.

Rationale: Strokeisamajor cause of death and disability in Canada. Similar to theratefor heart attacksthe
30-day in-hospital mortality rate for stroke can give an indication of various factors, including emergency
treatments, quality of care in hospitals, primary physician care and prevention, or socioeconomic factors.

Figure 25: 30-day strokein-hospital Summary: T_he three year average 30-day in-hospital
mortality rate (risk-adjusted), stroke mortality rate from 1997/98 to 1999/00 of 15.1%
Canada and PEI, 3 year average for PEI was similar to the national average of 19.2%
of 1997/98 to 1999/00 (see Figure 25). In addition, the rate for PEI fluctuated
100 somewhat over those three years (see Table 3).

90

80 Table3: 30-day strokein-hospital mortality rate (risk-
70 adjusted), PEI, 1997/98 -1999/00, as a

per centage of all admissionswith same
diagnosis

60

50

w0 1997/98 1998/99 1999/00

rate (%) 95% CI* rate (%) | 95% Cl* ||rate (%) | 95% CI*

percentage of in-hospital deaths

13.9 8.6-192 |125 6.5-184 [|195 135-25.6

Source: Hospital Morbidity Database, CIHI
* The 95% Confidencelnterval (Cl) illustratesthe degree of variability associated withthe rate.

Canada PEI

Source: Hospital Morbidity Database, CIHI

Exclusions: patients less than 20 years old or older than 105 years;
patients discharged alive with atotal length of stay lessthan 3 days;
transfers from another hospital; hospital records where stroke is coded
as acomplication or contains an invalid Health Card number or are out
of the province

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
16



5e. 365-day survival rates for acute myocardial infarction (heart attack)

DatafromtheHospital Morbidity Databases (CIHI) isnot availablefor PEI. Dataisonly availablefor Nova
Scotia, New Brunswick, Albertaand B.C.
5f. 180-day survival rates for stroke

DatafromtheHospital Morbidity Databases(CIHI) isnot availablefor PEI. Dataisonly availablefor Nova
Scotia, New Brunswick, Albertaand B.C.

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
17



6. Improved Quality of Life

One of the key outcomes of the health care system is an improved quality of life for people who use the
system. Quality of life can be measured in anumber of ways. One of these methodsisto report on the rates
of specific procedures proven to improve quality of life as approximate measures of health-related quality
of life such as age-standardized rates of hip and knee replacements.

6a. Total hip replacement rate

Definition: Therate of total unilateral (one hip) or bilateral (both hips) hip replacement surgery performed
on in-patientsin acute care hospitals. Thisrate was age-standardized so the age break down was similar to
that in the standard population.

Rationale: Theintended outcomeof most el ective surgery isimproved health-related quality of life. Recent
research demonstrated that health-related quality of life improved substantially for the great majority of
those receiving one of six different elective procedures including hip and knee replacement. Over 94% of
thosereceiving ahip replacement reported significant improvement in pain, stiffnessand overall functioning
(CharlesJ. Wright and Y oel Robens-Paradise. Evaluation of I ndicationsand Outcomesin el ective Surgery.
May 2001. Centre for Clinical Epidemiology and Evaluation, Vancouver Hospital and Health Services
Centre.)

Figure 26: Total hip_replacement rate (age- Figure 27: Total hip replacement rate (age-
standar dized), Canada and PEI, standar dized), PEI, 1995/96 -
1999/00, by sex 1999/00, by sex
80
80 P
70 females _ . . .. ... -
8 g 70 - > g,
§‘ 60 § 60 - /males e
- o -'.'.""4
gg 50 — % 50
g 40 g 40
30 — 30
20 20
10 — 10
0 0 T T
Canada PEI 96/97 98/99
95/96 97/98 99/00
. males
% females

Source: Hospital Morbidity Database, CIHI. Canada Census, Statistics Canada; 1SQ
Exclusions: patients not treated as in-patients in acute care hospitals and those who received their surgery prior to admission

Summary: In 1999/2000, PEI had a similar rate of hip replacement of 63.5 per 100,000 population
compared to the Canadian average of 59.5. The rate for Island males was considerably higher than for
Canadian maleshbut therate of 1sland femaleswas similar to that for Canadian females (see Figure 26). Over
the previousfour years, the hip replacement rate for both males and femal es have fluctuated somewhat (see
Figure 27).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
18



6b. Total knee replacement rate

Definition: The rate of total unilateral (one knee) or bilateral (both knees) knee replacement surgery
performed on in-patientsin acute care hospitals. Thisrate was age-standardized so the age break down was
similar to that in the standard population.

Rationale: Same as 6a. Total hip replacement rate.

Figure 28: Total kneereplacement rate (age- Figure 29: Total kneereplacement rate (age-
standar dized), Canada and PEI, standardized), PEI, 1995/96 -
1999/00, by sex 1999/00, by sex
80
§ 8 60 femalf.s'~ .".'t
% ] Po, K .
g RARSAN /
g g 4 / Q'\".’\ maley
Q
: g N/
20
10
0 \ \
Canada PEI 96/97 98/99
95/96 97/98 99/00
Bl males
% females

Source: Hospital Morbidity Database, CIHI. Canada Census, Statistics Canada; 1SQ
Exclusions: patients not treated as in-patients in acute care hospitals and those who received their surgery prior to admission

Summary: 1n 1999/2000, PEI had asimilar overall rate of knee replacement of 67.1 per 100,000 population
compared to the Canadian average of 65.6. Thekneereplacement ratefor | sland mal eswas somewhat higher
than that for Canadian males but the rate of Island females was somewhat lower (see Figure 28). Over the
five year period from 1995/96 there was an increase in the overall knee replacement rate for PEI.

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
19



7. Reduced Burden of Disease, lliness and Injury

Certain disease groups and conditions create a great deal of economic burden to the individuals with the
disease and to the health care system asawhole. These include lung, colorectal, prostate and breast cancer,
heart attack, stroke, suicide and unintentional injury. It istherefore useful to measure how many new cases
of each occur inayear (incidence) and how many potential yearsof life are lost due to these disease groups
or conditions. In addition the quality of health during theremaining yearsisalso crucial ascan be measured
by the potential years of life lost (PYLL) or by disability free life expectancy (DFLE).

7a. Age-standardized incidence rates for lung, colorectal, prostate and breast cancer

Definition: The number of newly diagnosed primary cancer casesin agiven year per 100,000 population.
This rate was age-standardized so the age break down was similar to that in the standard population.

Because PEI has avery small population, the sample size for health indicators reported in this document
arevery small. Asaresult, even small numbers of cases can causerelatively large fluctuations/ variations
in the rates of reported data from year to year. To represent a better indication of trends over time, trend
datathat isrepresented in the form of aline graph have been calculated as three-year moving averages (i.e.
each year of datais averaged with both the preceding and following year). The last year in each seriesisa
two year average.

Rationale: Age-standardized incidencerate measuresthe appearance of new casesof cancer. Thisincidence
rate isinfluenced by: (1) the occurence of risk factors such as smoking and; (2) the rate of detection and
diagnosisof cancersthrough screening programs. Unfortunately itisdifficult totell which factorscauseany
changes in incidence of these cancers. For example, an increase in theincidence of breast cancer may be
due to either a deterioration in healthy life styles or to an improvement in cancer screening.

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
20



7a(i). Lung cancer incidence rates

Figure 30: Lung cancer incidencerate (age- Figure31: Lung cancer incidencerate (age-
standar dized) standardized & 3 year moving avg.),
Canada and PEI, 1997 PEI, 1977-2002* , by sex
200 200
180 180
160 160
140
g g 140
S 120 g 120
o o
T 100 T 100
2 g & o /M
I 9 /
8 60 L S T o
Caats TORTR g
407 40 o
+ females
20 20 pottamae®
mmmmuuﬁ
07
0\\\\\\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘
Canada PEI
77 79 ‘81 '83 '85 '87 '89 '91 '93 '95 '97 '99 01
. males
D females

* 1998 - 2002 is forecast data

Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Cancer Registry, and Demography Division; 1SQ
Exclusions: non-residents of Canada

Summary: In 1997, PEI had similar overall incidence of lung cancer at 62.6 per 100,000 population to the
national rate of 57.9. Therate for Island maleswas higher than for Island femal es (see Figure 30). Over the
previous 20 years, the PEI lung cancer incidence rate had increased (see Figure 31).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
21



7a(ii). Colorectal cancer incidence rates

Figure 32: Colorectal cancer incidencerate (age- Figure 33: Colorectal cancer incidencerate (age-
standar dized), Canada and PEI, 1997, standardized & 3 year moving avg.),
by sex PEI, 1977-2002*, by sex

200 200
180 180
160
. g 160
8 140 S 140
8 120 °
2 5 120
g 100 o 100
Q ©
o I )
males,
60 *N N/ n=: ;-m; ;t
40 B g aniagrast ’\mnt - .‘,J" b g 9%
females
20

I B I O B
Canaca e NN
77 79 '81 '83 '85 '87 '89 '91 '93 '95 '97 '99 '01

. males

[ ] females
* 1998 - 2002 is forecast data

Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Cancer Registry, and Demography Division; 1SQ
Exclusions: non-residents of Canada

Summary: In 1997, the overall incidence of colorectal cancer was somewhat higher for PEI at 59.7 per
100,000 population in comparison to the national average of 49.3 (see Figure 32). Over the previous 20
years, the PEI incidence rates for both males and females had fluctuated somewhat (see Figure 33).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
22



7a(iii). Prostate cancer incidence rates

Figure34: Prostate cancer incidencerate (age- Figure 35. Prostate cancer incidencerate (age-
standardized), Canada and PEI, 1997 standardized & 3 year moving avg.),
PEI, 1977-2002*, by sex

200

200
180 180
160 o 160 I
S i
140 > #
5 § 140 i:/\ Tty ™™
8 120 120 &
o o b/
o Q
< 100 -| o 100
g © Canada
@ 80 80 /Mge
©
60 | 80 R PEI
40 40
20 — 20

TTTTTTTTTITTT

Canada PEI

77 '79 '81 '83 '85 '87 '89 '91 '93 '95 '97 '99 '01
* 1998 - 2002 is forecast data

Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Cancer Registry, and Demography Division; 1SQ
Exclusions: non-residents of Canada

Summary: In 1997, the incidence of prostate cancer for PEI men was somewhat higher than the Canadian
average (see Figure 34). Over a 20 year period since 1977 the PEI and Canadian rates have increased
considerably (seeFigure 35). The PEI rate peaked in 1994 and declined toward the Canadian rate sincethen.

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
23



7a(iv). Breast cancer incidence rates

Figure 36: Breast cancer incidencerate (age- Figure 37: Breast cancer incidencerate (age-
standardized), Canada and PEI, standardized & 3 year moving avg.),
1997 Canada and PEI, 1977-2002*
200 200
180 180
160 o 160
§ 8 140
S 140 g
ﬁg_ 120 ‘g_ 120 ’,...-.
2 1004 o 100 v — Sngs |
5 = s L Canada
i T80 s
80 = PEl
60 — 60
40 40
20 20
0 0\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘
Canada PEI
‘77 '79 '81 '83 '85 '87 '89 '91 '93 '95 '97 '99 '01
* 1998 - 2002 is forecast data
Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Cancer Registry, and Demography Division; 1SQ
Exclusions: non-residents of Canada

Summary: In 1997, the incidence of breast cancer for PEI at 103.4 per 100,000 women was amost the
same as the Canadian average of 102.0 (see Figure 36). Over the previous 20 years the incidence rates for
both PEI and Canada showed a steady increase (see Figure 37).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
24



7b. Potential years of life lost due to lung, colorectal, prostate and breast cancer, acute
myocardial infarction (heart attack), stroke, unintentional injury, and suicide

Definition: Potential yearsof lifelost isthe number of yearsof life“lost” when aperson dies” prematurely”
from any cause—defined asdying before age 75. For example, aperson dying at age 25 haslost 50 potential
yearsof life. Potential yearsof lifelost can al so be estimated for aspecific cause, in which case theindicator
measures the number of years of life “lost” when a person dies before age 75 due to a cause like cancer,
heart attack, stroke, injury or suicide. The rates for this indicator are reported as years lost per 100,000
population.

Because PEI has avery small population, the sample size for health indicators reported in this document
arevery small. Asaresult, even small numbers of cases can cause relatively large fluctuations/ variations
in the rates of reported data from year to year. To represent a better indication of trends over time, trend
datathat isrepresented in the form of aline graph have been calculated asthree-year moving averages(i.e.
each year of datais averaged with both the preceding and following year). The last year in each seriesisa
two year average.

Rationale: The most widely used indicator based on death rates is life expectancy. It measures average
expectation for length of life for an entire population, and therefore reflects both changing lengths of life
for the very old and the young. Potentia years of life lost is a complementary indicator focussing on
mortality among the non-elderly. It reflects successin preventing prematurelossof life, with its consequent
loss of social and economic productivity. Itisan overall indicator of population health and well being, and
effectiveness of preventive programs.

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
25



7b(i). Potential years of life lost due to lung cancer

Figure 38: Potential years of lifelost dueto Figure 39: Potential yearsof lifelost duetolung
lung cancer, age 0-74, Canada and cancer (3 year moving avg.), age 0-74,
PEI, 1999, by sex PEI, 1990-1999, by sex

c
% u§600 —\ \ /
S5 ©
2 3 «‘\/males
8 g
o & *a s .
S S g """"tg""y "u\‘
o Co) 400 fomal
) e emales *o, .
g 8
173 -
o 173
- o
g E 200
[9] o]
e 2
Tov T el e ¢
Canada PEI ‘91 ‘93 '95 ‘97 '99
'90 '92 '94 '96 '98
. males
% females

Source: Statistics Canada, Vital Statistics, Death Database and Demography Division; 1SQ
Exclusions: non-residents of Canada

Summary: 1n 1999, PEI had arate of potential years of lifelost for lung cancer at 496.0 years per 100,000
population which was somewhat higher than the Canadian rate of 417.9. PEl's rate for men was
considerably higher than for Canadian men and for Island women (see Figure 38). Over a 10 year period
from 1990, there was some fluctuation but little overall change in the PEI rate for men and women (see
Figure 39).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
26



7b(ii). Potential years of life lost due to colorectal cancer

and PEI, 1999, by sex

800

Figure 40: Potential yearsof lifelost dueto
colorectal cancer, age 0-74, Canada

700

600

500

400

Years lost per 100,000 population

Canada

B nmates
[[] females

PEI

Figure 41: Potential yearsof lifelost dueto

years lost per 100,000 population

800

700

600

500

400

300

200

100

colorectal cancer (3 year moving
avg.), age 0-74, PEI, 1990-1999, by
sex

males
7

. il u,

T Tl gy VT

females

'90

Source: Statistics Canada, Vital Statistics, Death Database and Demography Division ; 1SQ

Summary: In 1999, PEI had a somewhat higher rate of potential years of life lost for colorectal cancer at
197.6 years than the national rate of 134.7 years. There was an increase in the overall rate over time from

1990 (see Figure 41).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002

27



7b(iii). Potential years of life lost due to prostate cancer

Figure42: Potential yearsof lifelost dueto Figure 43; Potential yearsof lifelost dueto
prostate cancer, age 0-74, prostate cancer (3 year moving
Canada and PEI, 1999 avg.), age 0-74, Canada and PEI,
1990-1999
800 800
8 5
g 700 < 700
g 2
o
§' 600 §' 600
€ s00 8 500
g 8
+ 400 T 400
o [0}
2] Q
g 300 E 300
[
200 < 200
§ ”“’..MM."NE.E.I\
100 — 100 * i
‘ oz Canada " ——"
- To T el % o |
Canada PEI '91 '93 '95 '97 '99
'90 ‘92 '94 '96 ‘98
Source: Statistics Canada, Vital Statistics, Death Database and Demography Division ; 1SQ
Exclusions: non-residents of Canada

Summary: In 1999, the PEI potential years of life lost rate for prostate cancer was 46.6 years per 100,000
men which was lower than the Canadian rate of 55.6 years (see Figure 42). The rate had decreased
somewhat in the 10 years since 1990 whereas the average Canadian rate stayed virtually the same (see
Figure 43).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
28



7b(iv). Potential years of life lost due to breast cancer

Figure44: Potential yearsof lifelost duetobreast ~ Figure45: Potential yearsof lifelost dueto breast
cancer, age 0-74, Canada and PEI, 1999 cancer (3 year moving avg.), age 0-74,
Canada and PEI, 1990-1999

800 800

700

700

600

600

500

years lost per 100,000 population

years lost per 100,000 population

400 | Canada . _aw
pr o
300 4may .“-“‘
PEI
200
100
To T el el o]
Canada PEI ‘91 '93 '95 ‘97 '99
'90 '92 '94 '96 '98

Source: Statistics Canada, Vita Statistics, Death Database and Demography Division ; 1SQ
Exclusions: non-residents of Canada

Summary: 1n 1999, the potential yearsof lifelost ratefor breast cancer for PEl was464.2 years per 100,000
women which was higher than the national rate of 338.5 years (see Figure 44). As well, the PEI rate had
increased in the previous 10 years while the Canadian average decreased dlightly (see Figure 45).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
29



7b(v). Potential years of life lost due to acute myocardial infarction (heart attack)

1000

years lost per 100,000 population

Figure 46: Potential yearsof lifelost dueto acute

myocardial infarction, age 0-74,
Canada and PEI, 1999, by sex

Canada PEI

. males
D females

Figure 47; Potential yearsof lifelost dueto acute

years lost per 100,000 population

Source: Statistics Canada, Vital Statistics, Death Database and Demography Division ; 1SQ

1000
900
800
700
600
500
400
300
200
100

myocardial infarction (3 year moving
avg.), age 0-74, PEI, 1990-1999, by
sex

N

\]ales

[T L L LT T - fs.r.nales
-, o
""n .-—‘““"M
e o | e
91 93 '95 97 99
90 92 '94 96 98

Summary: In 1999, the potential yearsof lifelost ratefor acute myocardial infarction (heart attack) for PEI
was 284.8 years which was dightly lower that the Canadian rate of 312.1 years. Of note isthe fact that the
male rate for both PEI and Canada was considerably higher than that of 1sland or Canadian females (see
Figure 46). However, the PEI rate for men decreased considerably over the previous 10 years (see

Figure 47).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002

30



7b(vi). Potential years of life lost due to all stroke

Figure48: Potential yearsof lifelost dueto all Figure49: Potential yearsof lifelost dueto all
stroke, age 0-74, Canada and PEI, stroke (3 year moving avg.), age 0-74,
1999, by sex PEI, 1990-1999, by sex

1000 1000

900 900

800

700

600

500

400

400

males
300
A{',/J\
200 Frrmmas AT,
w-r-f-f-..,LfemaIt;;;..,...,,mx&l
100 Lot
Canada PEI '91

'90 '92 '94 '96 '98
B males

D females

5 c
= o
=
3 g
o) Q
o 8
8 o
e s
8 500 o
2 =]
~ -
o
g g
- p
7]
L o
[
© o
O [o}
> g

Source: Statistics Canada, Vital Statistics, Death Database and Demography
Division ; 1SQ
Exclusions: non-residents of Canada

Summary: In 1999, PEI had a potential years of life lost rate for stroke of 108.5 years per 100,000
population which was slightly lower than the Canadian rate of 123.1 years. Therate for |sland women was
higher than that for men whereas the rate for Canadian men and women were similar (see Figure 48). The
overall rate for PEI decreased over the previous 10 years (see Figure 49).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
31



7b(vii). Potential years of life lost due to unintentional injury

Figure50: Potential yearsof lifelost dueto Figure 51: Potential yearsof lifelost dueto
unintentional injury, age 0-74, Canada unintentional injury (3 year moving
and PEI, 1999, by sex avg.), age 0-74, PEI, 1990-1999, by sex

2200 2200
2000 NG
5 5 0N
F 1800 = 1800 \
§ 1400 o 1400
8" 1200 11724 8 1200
o
2 < 1000
§ 8 800
8 B gop mmmea, females p—
& £ 400 T o
§ 8 ‘."'lo.,,.u‘
> 200
Ta Tl e % |
Canada PEI '91 '93 '95 '97 '99
'90 '92 '94 '96 '98
. males
[] females
Source: Statistics Canada, Vita Statistics, Death Database and Demography Division ; 1SQ

Summary: In 1999, the potential years of lifelost rate for unintentional injury for PEI was 837.0 years per
100,000 population which was higher than the Canadian rate of 706.6 years. Of note was the fact that the
male rates for both PEI and Canada were considerably higher than the female rates (see Figure 50). The
PEI rates for men had decreased considerably over the previous 10 years from 1990 (see Figure 51).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
32



7b(viii). Potential years of life lost due to suicide

Figure52: Potential yearsof lifelost dueto suicide, Figure53: Potential yearsof lifelost dueto
age 0-74, Canada and PEI, 1999, by sex suicide (3 year moving avg.), age O-
74, PEI, 1990-1999, by sex

2200
2000
1800
1600
1400
1200
1000

2200
2000
1800
1600
1400
1200
1000
800 ,Q&

600 —_

——

years lost per 100,000 population
years lost per 100,000 population

400

200 female
IEEENETEN
Canada PEI ‘91 '93 ‘95 ‘97 '99
'90 '92 '94 '96 ‘98
. males
D females

Source: Statistics Canada, Vital Statistics, Death Database and Demography
Division ; 1ISQ
Exclusions: non-residents of Canada

Summary: In 1999, PEI had a potential years of life lost rate for suicide of 377.8 years per 100,000
population which was somewhat lower than the Canadian rate of 453.2 years. The male rates for both PEI
and Canada were considerably higher that those for females (see Figure 52). There was a decrease in the
rates for PEI males over the previous 10 years whereas the rate for females was relatively constant (see
Figure 53).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
33



7c. Incidence rates of vaccine-preventable diseases

Theincidencerates (new casesin agiven year) of key conditionsthat provinces and territoriesarerequired
to report to Health Canada and that can be prevented by vaccines can give a sense of the effectiveness of
immunization programs. The three conditions reported here are: (i) invasive meningococcal disease
(meningitis); (ii) measles; and (iii) haemophilus influenzae b (invasive) (Hib) disease.

7c. (i) Invasive meningococcal disease incidence rate

Definition: Therate of new cases of meningitis reported by year, age and serogroup (strain of the disease)
for the population under 20 years of age.

Rationale: A new generation of very effective vaccines are now available against this disease which can
be given to infants as young as two months of age. The National Advisory Committee on Immunization
(NACI) recommends three doses of this vaccine at two, four and six months of age for routine
immunization. Information onincidencerateswill enableevidence-based program planning and eval uation
of immunization programs. Thereisahighlevel of publicinterestinthisdisease, aswell asstrong potential
for significant reduction in incidence over time.

Table4: Incidencerate of invasive meningococcal disease, persons <20 years, by serogroup**
Canada and PEI, 1993-2001
rate per 100,000 population

1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998
Canada group C 24 14 13 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.2
al other groups | 1.3 12 14 14 11 13 0.8
PEI group C 51 0 0 0 0 0 0
all other groups | O 25 0 0 0 0 2.6

1999 2000* 2001*

Canada all groups 15 1.7 2.6

PEI all groups 0 0 0

Source: Notifiable Disease Reporting and Enhanced Surveillance System
* data for 2000 and 2001 are provisional
** abreakdown by serogroup for 1999-2001 was unavailable at the time of reporting

Summary

Currently PEI, like most other Canadian jurisdictions, doesnot routinely provide thisimmunization per the
NACI recommendations. PEI does provide it for individuals at increased risk of infection due to a
splenectomy or equivalent immune deficiency.

Since 1992, PEI only had two reported cases of invasive meningococcal disease (non-C group). Thesewere
in 1993 and 1998 and resulted in arate of 2.5 and 2.6 per 100,000 for each of those years respectively (see
Table4). 1n 1992, PEI had two cases of group C which resulted in arate of 5.1 per 100,000.

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
34



7c.(ii) Measles incidence rate
Definition: The rate of new cases of measles reported by year.

Rationale: The Pan-American Health Organization adopted the goal of measles elimination by 2000. Itis
also the only national goal and objective that has been adopted by all provinces and territories. Two doses
of measlesvaccine arerequired for compl ete protection; thefirst doseisgiven at 12 months and the second
dose prior to school entry, at either 18 months or 4-6 years of age. Eliminating measles requires ongoing,
enhanced surveillance and continued high immunization rates.

Table5: Incidencerate of measles, Canada and PEI, 1980-2000
rate per 100,000 population

1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 1986 | 1987 | 1988 1989 1990

Canada 56.6 9.3 4.2 3.7 15.9 10.9 57.2 9.0 2.3 40.8 3.7

PEI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4.6 2.3

1991 [ 1992 | 1993 | 1994 [ 1995 | 1996 1997 | 1998 | 1999 2000

Canada 22.0 9.6 0.7 18 8.0 11 2.0 0.04 01 0.6

PEI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Source: Notifiable Disease Reporting and Enhanced Surveillance System

Summary: PEI instituted an immuni zation program including the second dosefor measlesin 1997. PEI had
only 9 cases of measlesreported in the 20 year period from 1980. Canada as awhole had a fluctuating, yet
gradually declining rate over the same period from 56.6 per 100,000 in 1980 to

0.6 in 2000 (see Table 5).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
35



7c. (iii) Haemophilus influenzae b (invasive) (Hib) disease incidence rate in children

Definition: Therate of new cases of haemophilusinfluenzae b (invasive) (Hib) reported by year in children
under 5 years.

Rationale: Invasive haemophilus influenzae b was the most common cause of bacterial meningitis and a
leading cause of other serious invasive infections in children prior to the introduction of Hib vaccines.
Vaccinepreventablecasesarenow rare. Four doses of thevaccinearegivenin combinationwith diphtheria,
pertussis, tetanus, and polio before the age of 2 years.

Table6: Incidencerate of haemophilusinfluenzae b (invasive) diseasein children under 5years
Canada and PEI, 1990-2000
rate per 100,000 children under 5

1990 | 1991 | 1992 | 1993 | 1994 | 1995 1996 | 1997 | 1998 1999 | 2000*

Canada 16.6 9.6 10.4 3.3 11 11 12 16 0.8 0.8 0.7

PEI 30.7 0 0 0 10.6 0 0 0 0 0 0

Source: Notifiable Disease Reporting and Enhanced Surveillance System
* data for 2000 are provisional

Summary: PEI started the four dose schedule for thisvaccinein 1992. PEI has only had 4 reportable cases
of haemophilusinfluenzaeb (invasive) disease from 1990 to 2000, with 3 casesin 1990 (30.7 per 100,000
children under 5) and 1 casein 1994 (10.6 per 100,000 children under 5). The Canadian incidence rate for
this disease declined rapidly over that period of time (see Table 6).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
36



7d. Prevalence of diabetes

Definition: The proportion of individualsin the population aged 20 years or over, with diabetes at a given
time.

Rationale: The prevalence of diabetes gives an idea of the burden of this disease at a given time and is
widely used in public health monitoring and planning. Prevalence estimates are based on data from the
National Diabetes Surveillance System (NDSS). A case of diabetes is based on hospital discharge and
physician billing data. The NDSSis a new system and, with the first years of data, rising prevalence may
in part be due to the incompl ete detection of all existing cases when only two or three years are available;
itisexpected that up to five years of complete datawill be needed to ensurethat all those with diabetes prior
to system implementation have been appropriately classified. All preval ence estimates based on this early
NDSS data are to be considered provisional.

Figure54. Prevalence of diabetes (age- Figure55: Prevalence of diabetes (age-standar dized),
standardized), Canada and PEI**, PEI, 1998/99*, by age group and sex
1997/98-1999/00*

100 100
g 9 c 90
= o
% 80 E 80
g 70 §- 70
5 Q.
= 60 S 60
) £ 50
* 4 g 40

30

20

10 43| |39 48 |45

) SN A R

1997/98 1998/99 1999/00

Bl cerada E PE

20-29 40-49 55-59 65-69 75-79 85+

. male
|:| female

Source: National Diabetes Surveillance System

Exclusions: persons not insured at some time during the fiscal year;

persons under 20 years; data for Canada excludes New Brunswick, Newfoundland, Nunavut and NWT

* datafrom 1998/99 and 1999/00 are provisional asthere is not yet a complete 730 days follow-up available for these years
** any comparisons with the Canadian average should be made with caution

Summary: The prevalence of diabetes in both PEI and Canada were similar across the three years from
1997/98 t0 1999/00 (see Figure 54). Intermsof age and sex differences, the 1998/99 datafor PEI indicates
asmall but steady increase in the prevaence of diabetes from age 20 to 79 with little difference between
males and females (see Figure 55).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
37



Quality of Service

Indicators in this category reflect several aspects of health service quality such as appropriateness,
effectiveness, accessibility and acceptability of services. The indicators do not address all dimensions of
service quality such as efficiency and safety primarily due to the limitations of existing data. These
indicators have been agreed to by the Federal/Provincial/Territorial Ministers of Health.

8. Waiting Times for Key Diagnostic and Treatment Services

Health care systems have a role in achieving reasonable wait times for services by ensuring effective
management of wait listsand operating room schedul es, effective bed utilization strategies, and appropriate
budget allocation for prevention, treatment and follow-up care. Where available provinces and territories
will use their own data to report on wait times for cardiac surgery, hip and knee replacement surgery, and
radiation therapy for breast and prostate cancer. PEI will only be reporting on survey-based wait time
information for specialist physician services, elective surgery and diagnostic services.

8a. Wait times for cardiac surgery

Cardiac surgery is not performed in PEI. Thus, there is no data available on in-province wait times.

8b. Wait times for hip and knee replacement surgery

Provincial wait timedatafor hip and kneereplacement surgery isnot readily or easily accessible. Thus, PEI
will not be reporting on thisindicator for September 2002. Hip and knee replacement surgery is performed
in one hospital on PEI, the Queen Elizabeth Hospital, where surgical wait listsare collected by surgeon and
not by procedure. Therefore, whileit is possible to determine how long the wait list isfor asurgeon, itis
not possible to determine how long an individual is required to wait for a particular surgery.

8c. Wait times for radiation therapy

Provincial wait time data for radiation therapy is not readily or easily accessible. Thus, PEI will not be
reporting on thisindicator for September 2002. Radiation therapy is performed in one hospital on PEI, the
Queen Elizabeth Hospital.

8d. Reported wait times for specialist visits, diagnostic tests, and non-emergency surgery

Self-reported wait times are reported on the following indicators, based on results from a supplement to the
Canadian Community Health Survey called the Health Services Access Survey: median wait times for
specialist physician visits, diagnostic services, and surgery; and the distribution of wait times for these
services. The survey was conducted in the fall of 2001 with arandom stratified sample of respondents 15
years and over.

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
38



8d(i). Reported median wait time for specialist physician visits, diagnostic services and
non-emergency surgery

Definition: Wait time refers to the length of time, in weeks, between the patient being referred for a
specialized service and actually receiving the service, during the 12 months prior to the survey asreported
by the respondents. The median is the middle wait time where half the respondents waited less and half
waited longer.

Specialist physician visitsinclude visits for a new illness or condition only; diagnostic tests include non-
emergency MRIs, CT scans and angiographies only; surgery includes only non-emergency cases.

Summary: PEI respondents reported a shorter

Figure56: Median waiting times for specialist reported median wait time for speciaist physician
physician visits, diagnostic tests and visitsand non-emergency surgery than the Canadian
g%r:-ezl&?rlgency surgery, Canada and average by 1.3 weeks (see Figure 56). The median

wait time for both of these types of service was
three weeks. Unfortunately, PElI was unable to
5 report on median wait times for selected diagnostic
4.3 4.3 '[eStS

3.0

median wait itme in weeks

Canada PEI

. specialist visits
[ ] selected diagnostic tests
fH non-emergency surgeries

Source: Health Services Access Survey — Nov-Dec 2001

Exclusions: patients who have not yet received the service; persons less than
15 years of age; persons living on First Nation Reserves and on Crown lands;
residents of institutions; full-time members of the Canadian Armed Forces;
residents of certain remote regions

Note: Interpret with caution-coefficient of variation between 16.6% and
33.3%: for PEI - specidlist visits, non-emergency surgeries: for Canada -
selected diagnostic tests

* Data not reported because coefficient of variation greater than 33% or
number of observations too small to produce estimate.

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
39



8d (ii). Distribution of reported wait times for specialist physician visits, diagnostic tests
and non-emergency surgery

Definition: Wait time refers to the length of time, in weeks, between the patient being referred for a
specialized service and actually receiving the service, during the 12 months prior to the survey asreported
by the respondents. The distribution refers to the percent of those requiring a specialized health service
acrossthree categories: thosethat waited lessthan 1 month, between 1 to 3 months, and more than 3 months
to receive the service.

Distribution of reported wait times for specialist physician visits

Figure57: Distribution of waiting times for Summary: In 2001, approximately half of the PEI

specialist physician visits, by length respondents who waited for specialist physician

of wait time, services reported that they waited for less than a

Canada and PEI, 2001 month (see Figure 57). This rate was similar to the
100 Canadian average of 46.4%. Only approximately
% 10% of both Islanders and Canadians as a whole
80 reported waiting for more than 3 months.

Distribution of reported wait timesfor diagnostic
tests

Figure58: Distribution of waiting times
for diagnostic tests, by length
of wait time, Canada and PEl,
2001

percentage of survey respondents

Canada PEI

. less than one month
[ ] 1to3months 100
Eﬂ longer than 3 months 90
80
70

60

Source: Health Services Access Survey— Nov-Dec 2001

Exclusions: same as Figure 56

Note: Interpret with caution-coefficient of variation between 16.6% and
33.3% : for PEI - >3 months

514
50

40 36.1
30
20 18.7
9.1

299

percentage of survey respondents

10
0 \
Canada PEI

Summary: Approximately half of the PElI and B tess than one month
Canadian respondents who waited for diagnostic % e o
testsin 2001 reported that they waited for less than

amonth (see Figure58). A much smaller percentage
of Islanders (18.7%) and Canadians as a Whole | souce: Heaith Services Access Survey— Nov-Dec 2001
(9.1%) reported waiting for more than 3 months. Fxclusions: same & Figure 56

Note: Interpret with caution-coefficient of variation between 16.6% and
33.3%: for PEI - 1-3 months, >3 months; for Canada - >3 months

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
40



Distribution of reported wait times for non-emergency surgery

Summary: Fifty-eight percent of the PEI respondents
who waited for non-emergency surgery in 2001 s b
reported that they waited for less than one month P;g}inof\?v?%:éggggaaénd
which is somewhat higher than the Canadian rate of PEI, 2001

39.5 % (see Figure 59). Approximately half as many
Islanders and Canadians reported waiting for more
than 3 months for non-emergency surgery 100
(approximately 20%). %

80
70
60
50
40
30
20 +
10
0 \
Canada

Figure59: Distribution of waiting timesfor

395|413

percentage of survey respond

. less than one month
§ 1to 3 months
[E longer than 3 months

Source: Health Services Access Survey— Nov-Dec 2001

Exclusions: same as Figure 56

Note: Interpret with caution-coefficient of variation between 16.6% and
33.3%: for PEl - 1-3 months, >3 months

* Data not reported because coefficient of variation greater than 33% or
number of observations too small to produce estimate.

There was no appreciable difference in the distribution of wait times across the three types of service for
PEI. For all three types of service, approximately 50% to 60% of respondents waited |ess than one month
and between 30% and 40% waited from one to three months.

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
41



9. Patient Satisfaction

Definition: Percentage of the adult population who rate themselves as either very satisfied or somewhat
satisfied with the way the following services were provided: a) overall health care services received; b)
services received in a hospital; ¢) services received from a family doctor or other physician; and d)
community-based services received.

Rationale: Patient satisfaction with services is one indicator of the quality of services. The individual’s
assessment of the quality or carereceived and the satisfaction with the serviceswas measured through items
on the Canadian Community Health Survey that surveyed a representative sample of 160,000 Canadians
15 years and over. The measures apply to individuals who have received health care services over a 12-
month period prior to the survey.

9a. Satisfaction with any health care services

Figure 60: Percentage very satisfied or Figure 61: Percentage very satisfied or somewhat
somewhat satisfied with any health satisfied with any health care services,
care services, Canada and PEI, PEI, 2000/01, by age and sex
2000/01, by sex

89.4

percentage of survey respondents

percentage of survey respondents

20-34 yrs. 45-64 yrs.
Canada PEI 15-19 yrs. 35-44 yrs. 65+ yrs.
. males . males
D females D females

Source: Canadian Community Health Survey - Cycle 1.1 2000/01.

Exclusions: persons less than 15 years of age; persons living on First Nation Reserves and on Crown lands; residents of institutions; full-time members of the
Canadian Armed Forces; residents of certain remote regions

Note: Interpret with caution-coefficient of variation between 16.6% and 33.3%: for PEl - females 15-19

Summary: Based on the 2000/01 survey results, PEI survey respondents appeared to be happy with health
care services they received as 89.5% reported being somewhat or very satisfied with these services. This
rate is similar to the Canadian rate of 84.6%. Male and female rates are similar for Canada and PEI (see
Figure 60) and the PEI rates across the five major age categories differed little (see Figure 61).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
42



9b. Satisfaction with hospital care

Figure 62: Percentage very satisfied or Figure 63: Percentage very satisfied or
somewhat satisfied with hospital somewhat satisfied with hospital
care, Canada and PEI, 2000/01, by care, PEI, 2000/01, by age and sex

percentqge of survey respondents
percentage of survey respondents

20-34 yrs.
Canada PEI 15-19 yrs. 35-44 yrs.
. males
. males
% females
% females

Source: Canadian Community Health Survey - Cycle 1.1 2000/01.
Exclusions: same as Figure 60
Note: Interpret with caution-coefficient of variation between 16.6% and 33.3%: for PEI - females 15-19

45-64 yrs.
65+ yrs.

Summary: Thevast mgority of PEI respondentswere satisfied with the hospital care servicesthey received
in 2000/01. Approximately 85% reported being somewhat or very satisfied with these services which is
higher than the Canadian rate of 79.5%. Ratesfor malesand femaleswere similar (see Figure 62). However,
there were some small differences among the five major age categories. For instance, somewhat |ess than

80% of the 20-34 year olds were satisfied with hospital care services (see Figure 63).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
43




9c. Satisfaction with family doctor or other physician care

Figure 64: Percentage very satisfied or Figure 65: Percentage very satisfied or
somewhat satisfied with most recent somewhat satisfied with most recent
family doctor or other physician care, family doctor or other physician care,
Canada and PEI, 2000/01, by sex PEI, 2000/01, by age and sex

100

505 [s03]

90 —
80 —

70 —

60 —
50 —

40 —

30 —
20 —

percentage of survey respondnets

10 4

percentage of survey respondents

Canada PE! 20-34 yrs. 45-64 yrs.
. males 15-19 yrs. 35-44 yrs. 65+ yrs.
D females . males
D females

Source: Canadian Community Health Survey - Cycle 1.1 2000/01.
Exclusions: same as Figure 60

Summary: Both PEI and Canadian survey respondents appeared to be especially pleased with the family
doctor or other physician care services they received in 2000/01. Approximately 95% of Islanders and
approximately 91% of Canadiansreported being somewhat or very satisfied with these services (see Figure
64). There were only dlight differencesin the percentages of respondents who reported being somewhat or
very satisfied between the sexes or among the five major age categories (see Figure 65).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
44



9d. Satisfaction with community based health care

Community based health careincluded home nursing care, home based counseling or therapy, personal care
and community walk-in clinics.

Figure 66: Percentage very satisfied or Figure 67: Percentage very satisfied or
somewhat satisfied with most recent somewhat satisfied with most recent
community based health care community-based health care
Canada and PEI, 2000/01, by sex PEI, 2000/01, by age

100 98.2

percentage of survey respondents
percentage of survey respondnets

20-34 yrs. 45-64 yrs.
Canada 15-19 yrs. 35-44 yrs. 65+ yrs.

. males
D females

Source: Canadian Community Health Survey - Cycle 1.1 2000/01.

Exclusions: same as Figure 60

Note: Interpret with caution-coefficient of variation between 16.6% and 33.3%: for PEI - all rates by age group

* Data not reported because coefficient of variation greater than 33% or number of observations too small to produce estimate.

Summary: PEI respondents were also particularly pleased with the community based health care services
they received in 2000/01. Approximately 94% of 1slanders reported being somewhat or very satisfied with
these services as compared to 81.7% of Canadians as awhole (see Figure 66). There was little difference
between Island men and Island women. Comparisons among the five major age categories for PEI should
be interpreted with caution (see Figure 67).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
45



10. Hospital Re-admissions for Selected Conditions

Hospital re-admission ratesare oneindicator of the quality of carein hospitals based on the assumption that
if quality service is delivered the need for re-admission would be low. Re-admission rates for acute
myocardial infarction (heart attack) and for pneumoniawill be reported.

10a. Re-admission rate for acute myocardial infarction (heart attack)

Definition: Therate of unplanned re-admission following admission for acute myocardial infarction (heart
attack). A caseiscounted asare-admissionif it isfor arelevant diagnosis or procedure and occurs within
28 days after the episode of care. An episode of care refersto al continuous acute care hospitalizations
including transfers. Thisrate is risk-adjusted to account for differencesin factors such as disease severity.

Rationale: Hospital re-admission rates for selected conditions can provide one measure of the quality of
care. Many factors may be related to hospital re-
admission, for example: the medication prescribed at
initial discharge from hospital, patient compliance with

Canada and PEI, 3 year avg, of di rection_s, the quality .of follow-up care in the

1997/98 to 1999/00 r ates community, and the quality and completeness of care
100 during initial hospitalization. Higher than normal
% readmission rates should lead health services managers
to examine any of the following: practices in hospitals
(e.g., early discharge criteria), the availability of
appropriate community services, coordination between
hospital and community providers, and patient education
and instruction.

Figure 68: Re-admission rate (risk-adjusted)
for acute myocardial infarction

80

70

60

50

40
" Summary: The PEI three year average (1997/98 to
2 1999/00) re-admission rate for acute myocardial
107 infarction (heart attack) was 10.7% similar to the
Canadian average rate of 7.3% (see Figure 68). The PEI
rate fluctuated considerably over that three year period
(see Table 7).

percentage of unplanned readmissions

10 [73]

Canada PEI

Source: Discharge Abstract Database, CIHI

Table7: Readmission rate (risk-adjusted) for acute myocardial
infarction (heart attack), PEI, 1997/98 -1999/00
rate (%) = percentage of unplanned re-admissions

1997/98 1998/99 1999/00
rate(%) | 95%Cl* |[rate(@) | 95%cCI* rate (%) | 95% CI*
6.6 28-104 [[154 122-187 [ 9.0 56-12.4

Source: Discharge Abstract Database, CIHI
* The 95% Confidence Interval (Cl) illustrates the degree of variability associated with the rate.

46

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002




10b. Re-admission rate for pneumonia

Definition: The rate of unplanned re-admissionsfollowing admission for pneumonia. A caseis counted as
are-admission if it isfor arelevant diagnosis or procedure and occurs within 28 days after the pneumonia
episode of care. An episode of carerefersto all continuous acute care hospitalizations including transfers.
Thisrate isrisk-adjusted to account for differencesin factors such as disease severity.

Rationale: See rationale for re-admission rate for 10a, acute myocardial infarction (heart attack).

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

percentage of unplanned re-admissions

20

Figure 69: Readmission rate (risk-adjusted)

for pneumonia, Canada and PEI, 3
year avg. of 1997/98 t01999/00 r ates

Canada

Source: Discharge Abstract Database, CIHI

PEI

Summary: Both PEI and Canada as a whole had a
three year average (1997/98 to 1999/00) re-
admission rate for pneumonia of 3.3% (see Figure
69). The PEI rate remained relatively stable over
those three years (see Table 8).

PEI, 1997/98 - 1999/00

rate (%) = percentage of unplanned re-admissions

Table8: Re-admission rate (risk-adjusted) for pneumonia

1997/98 1998/99 1999/00
rate (%) | 95%CI* | rate(®) | 95%Cl* | rate(%) | 95% CI*
3.7 09-64 |28 0849 |35 1.2-5.8

Source: Discharge Abstract Database, CIHI
* The 95% Confidence Interval (Cl) illustrates the degree of variability associated with the rate.

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002

47



11. Access to 24/7 First Contact Health Services

The datafor 24/7 first contact health services refers to three types of service: a) direct treatment services
routine health care needs; b) health information and advice; and c) direct treatment services to meet
immediate health care needs. The ability to obtain these services when needed is believed to be important
in maintaining health, preventing more serious health problems and encouraging appropriate use of and
preventing the inappropriate use of services (e.g., use of hospital emergency rooms for non-emergencies).
The following indicators will be reported: the percent of surveyed individuals who experienced difficulty
obtaining (a) routine or on-going health services; (b) health information or advice; or (c) immediate care
for aminor health problem. Aswell, the percent who have aregular family doctor will be reported. The
data was collected through the Health Access Survey, a supplement to the Canadian Community Health
Survey.

1la. Percent who experienced difficulties obtaining routine or on-going health services

Definition: The percent of people surveyed who required routine or on-going health services for self or a
family member in the 12 months prior to the survey and experienced difficulties obtaining them (a) during
regular daytime hours (9am to 5pm, Monday to Friday) and (b) during evenings (5pm to 9pm Monday to
Friday) and weekends (Saturday and Sunday).

Rationale: The ability to obtain routine care when

Fi 70: Percent ting difficulti : . . ) o
gure o cen'age 1 eporing CiTtSLIHes needed is believed to be important in maintaining

accessing routine or on-going care,

by time of day, Canada and PEI, health, preventing heath emergencies and
2001 preventing the inappropriate use of services such as
100 emergency rooms for non-emergencies.
90
80 Summary: In 2001, few PEI survey respondents
70 reported difficulty accessing routine or on-going
60 care. Only 13.0% had difficulties during regular

daytime hoursand only 9.7% had difficultiesduring
evenings and weekends (see Figure 70). Theserates
were higher than Canadian rates.

percentage of survey respondnets

Regular Hours Evenings & Weekends

. Canada

E rE

Source : Health Services Access Survey- Nov.-Dec. 2001

Exclusions: personsless than 15 years of age; persons living on First
Nation Reserves and on Crown lands; residents of ingtitutions; full-time
members of the Canadian Armed Forces; residents of certain remote regions
Note: Interpret with caution-coefficient of variation between 16.6% and
33.3%: for PEI - evenings & weekends

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
48



11b. Percent who experienced difficulties obtaining health information or advice

Figure 71: Percentage of population
reporting difficulties obtaining
health information or advice, by
time of day
Canada and PEI, 2001

percentage of survey respondent
(2]
o

Evenings & Wknds.
Regular Hours Middle of the Night

B cCenada

E FPE

Source : Health Services Access Survey- Nov.-Dec. 2001

Exclusions: same as Figure 70

* Data not reported because coefficient of variation greater than 33% or
number of observations too small to produce estimate.

11c. Percent who experienced difficulties
obtaining immediate care for a minor
health problem

Definition: The percent of people surveyed who
required immediate care for a minor health problem
for self or afamily member in the 12 months prior to
the survey and experienced difficulty obtaining it (a)
during regular daytime hours (9amto 5pm, Monday to
Friday), (b) during evenings (5pm to 9pm Monday to

Friday) or weekends (Saturday and Sunday), and/or 20 159]
(c) during the middle of the night. Minor health 10
problems are those that are not emergencies. o~ Evenings & Wknde.
Regular Hours Middle of the Night
Rationale: The ability to obtain immediate needed % Canade

care for minor health problemsis believed to be
important in restoring health, preventing health

emergencies, and preventing the inappropriate use of | E.gusions sameas Figure 70

services.

Definition:  The percent of people surveyed who
required health information or advice for self or a
family member in the 12 months prior to the survey and
experienced difficulty obtaining it (a) during regular
daytime hours (9am to 5pm, Monday to Friday), (b)
during evenings (5pm to 9pm Monday to Friday) or
weekends (Saturday and Sunday), and/or (c) during the
middle of the night.

Rationale: Accessto information or adviceis believed
to be important to maintaining health and ensuring
appropriate access to health services.

Summary: Few PEl respondents reported having
difficulty obtaining health information or advice in
2001. Only 13.2 % had difficulties during regular
daytime hours and only 12.9% had difficulties during
evenings and weekends (see Figure 71). These rates
were similar to the overall national average.

Figure 72: Percentage reporting difficulties
obtaining immediate carefor a
minor health problem, by time of
day, Canada and PEI, 2001

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

percentage of survey respondents

Source : Health Services Access Survey- Nov.-Dec. 2001

Note: Interpret with caution-coefficient of variation between 16.6% and
33.3%: for PEI - middle of the night

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002

49



Summary: 1n 2001 more PEI respondents reported having difficulty obtaining immediate care for aminor
health problem than for any of the other two health services reported on for thisindicator. Approximately
16% had difficulties during regular daytime hours, 27.9% during evenings and weekends and 18.6% in the
middle of the night (see Figure 72). In particular, the PEI weekend and evening rate was high.

11d. Percent of population having a regular family doctor

Definition: Percent of total survey respondents who say “yes’ to the question: “Do you have a regular
family doctor?’

Rationale: Establishing an on-going relationship with a family doctor is believed to be important in
maintaining health and ensuring appropriate access to health services.

100

Figure 73: Percentage who have aregular family

doctor, Canada and PEI, 2001

90

80

70 —

60 —

50 —

40 —

percentge of survey respondents

30 +

20

10 4

Canada PEI

Source : Health Services Access Survey- Nov.-Dec. 2001
Exclusions: same as Figure 70

Summary: In 2001, a very high percentage of PEI
respondents (93.6%) reported that they had afamily
doctor (see Figure 73). This was similar to the
national rate of 87.7%.

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002

50



12. Home and Community Care Services

In recent years, governments have supported programs to deliver some health services to people in their
homes, asan alternativeto admitting peopleto acute care or long-term carefacilities. Thistrend hascertain
benefits, for example: people needing care feel more comfortable; their lifestyles and independence are
maintained for aslong as possible; facility-based care provided to those with the greatest health care needs;,
and lower costs are often associated with home care compared to care in ingtitutions.

The following home and community services indicators will be reported: a) admissions to home care
services per capita, all ages; b) admissions to home care services per capita, 75+; c) estimated per cent of
population receiving homemaking, nursing, physiotherapy or respite services, and d) rates of hospitalization
for ambulatory care sensitive conditions.

12a. Admissions to publicly funded home care services per capita

Definition: The number of admissions to publicly funded home care services, including home health and
home support services, per capita. Thisinformation isbased on administrative utilization data collected by
the five Regiona Health Authoritiesin the PEI Health and Social Services System.

Rationale: Asexisting home care services are expanded, it is expected that these services will be provided
to increasing numbers of people. Measuring the number of admissions to home care can show how much
these services are being used and hence what health needs are being met. Trends in home care volumes can
also be compared with trendsin utilization of facility-based servicesto illustrate that increased avail ability
of high quality home care can reduce hospital utilization. High quality home care services would be
expected to reduce the need for acute care admissionsand to delay or prevent the need for long-termfacility
care. For example, ashome care use among the elderly increases, there should be a corresponding decrease
in waiting for long-term care space and an increase in the acuity of long-term care residents.

Seeresultsin Table 9.

12b. Admissions to publicly funded home care services per capita 75+

Definition: The number of admissions to publicly funded home care services, including home health and
home support services, per capita, for persons 75 years and older. This information is based on
administrativeutilization datacollected by thefive Regional Health Authoritiesinthe PEl Health and Social
Services System.

Rationale: Same as 12a above.

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
51



Home Care and Support Services in PEI: Home Care and Support services are available to medically
stableindividual swith assessed needswho, without the support of the Program, are at risk of being admitted
to an institution in the short term or unable to return to their own home and have adequate
family/community support and assistance to sustain the provision of home care services. Services offered
include: Home Care Nursing, Community Based Dialysis, Visiting Homemakers, Community Support
Services, Occupational Therapy, Physiotherapy, Adult Protection, and Long Term Care Placement.

Table9: Percentage of population with admissionsto publicly funded home car e services, including home care
and support services, PEI, 1998/99-2000/01
rate (%) = percentage of population

1998/99 1999/00 2000/01
Rate (%) Rate (%) Rate (%)
PEI all ages 14 13 14
PEI age 75+ 13.3 12.6 13.0

Source: Ad hoc survey of provincial home care programs, i.e. fromall 5 PEI Regional Health Authorities. Two of the regions of the province were unable to provide admissions data for
FY 1998/99 and 1999/00. The above figuresinclude an estimated number of admissionsfor these regions based on the 2000/01 admission data. Also, athough some of the data collected
has potential for double counting where clients are receiving multiple services from various components of the home care program, the data has been corrected based on estimates.

Summary: A relatively small percentage per capitaused PEI Home Careand Support servicesfrom 1998/99
to 2000/01 at a steady rate of approximately 1.4% (see Table 9). The percentage of persons 75 years and
over using those services was considerably higher at a steady average rate of 13.0%.

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
52



12c. Estimated percent of population receiving homemaking, nursing or respite services

Definition: The proportion of the popul ation agel8 years and over reporting receipt of specified home care
services, i.e. homemaking, nursing or respite services. This information is based on self-report by
respondents to the Canadian Community Health Survey, 2000/01.

Rationale: Estimates of the percent of a population receiving home care services gives a picture of the
public perception of home care program use. The public’s report of their use of homemaking, nursing or
respite services was measured through items on the Canadian Community Health Survey that surveyed a
representative sample of 160,000 Canadians in 2000/01. These measures apply to individuals who have
received home care services over a 12-month period prior to the survey.

Figure 74. Percentage of population self-
reporting use of home care services
PEI, 2000/01, by age group

percentage of survey respondents
(<))
o

65+ years
18+ years 75+ years

. males
% females

Source: Canadian Community Health Survey - Cycle 1.1 2000/01.
Exclusions: persons less than 18 years of age; persons living on First
Nation Reserves and on Crown lands; residents of institutions; full-time
members of the Canadian Armed Forces; residents of certain remote
regions

Note: Interpret with caution-coefficient of variation between 16.6% and
33.3%: for maes- all age groups; for females - 65+

the larger age group of 65+ was reported.

Data was insufficient to report on the 65 to 74 year age group. Therefore,

Summary: The self-reported use of home care
services in 2000/01 by PEI respondents 18 years
of age and older was 2.6% (see Figure 74). This
rate was similar to the program admissions of
1.4% for that year reported in Table 9. The self-
reported rate for the 65 years and over age group
was higher at 8.3%. Theratefor the 75 years and
over age group has the highest rate at 15.2%,
which was similar to the program admissions of
13.0% (see Table 9). Therates across al of these
age groups was dlightly higher for females than
for males.

The age group breakdown typically used in this
document has not been reported for thisindicator
because the datawastoo unreliableto report (i.e.,
the coefficient of variation was greater than 33%
or the number of observations too small to
produce estimates).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002

53



12d. Hospitalization rates for ambulatory care sensitive conditions (ACSC)

Definition: In-patient acute care hospitalization ratefor conditionswhere appropriate ambul atory care may
prevent or reduce the need for admission to hospital. This rate is age-standardized to reflect the age
distribution of the population at large.

Rationale: Hospitalization rates for conditions which can be cared for in the community are one indicator
of appropriate accessto community-based care. These arelong-term health conditions which can often be
managed withtimely and effectivetreatment inthe community including diabetes, asthma, alcohol and drug
dependence and abuse, neuroses, depression and hypertensive disease. Although preventive care, primary
care, and community based management of these conditions will not eliminate all hospitalizations, such
steps could eliminate many of them. Health care professionals generally believe that managing these
conditions before a patient requires hospitalization improves the patient’s health, contributes to better
overall community health status, and often saves money because community based care usually costs less
than hospitalization.

Figure 75: Hospitalization rate (age- Figure 76: Hospitalization rate (age-standar dized)
standar dized) for ambulatory care for ambulatory car e sensitive conditions
sensitive conditions, Canada and PEI, 1995/96 - 1999/00, by sex
PEI, 1999/00, by sex

1400 1400

\I—!—I—H—'—I "—'H.i’ll'{.’i‘. f..emales
. 1200 o 1200 ~—males e T, e
o " s

S 1000 S 1000 —
9 o
g 800 § 800
2 o)
S 600 T g0

400 — 400

200 — 200

0 |
0 T T
Canada PEI
96/97 98/99
. males 95/96 97/98 99/00

% females

Source: Hospital Morbidity Database, CIHI. Census, Statistics Canada; 1SQ
Exclusions: patients treated as inpatients in acute care hospitals (e.g. those seen only in an emergency department or chronic care institution)

Summary: The 1999/00 hospitalization rate for ambulatory care sensitive conditions for PEI at 1,095 per
100,000 population was considerably higher than the national rate of 401. For the same year, there were
similar rates for PEl males and females (see Figure 75). Since 1995/96, the overall PEI rate was
consistently higher than the Canadian rate but has decreased somewhat from 1,278 per 100,000.

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
54



13. Public Health Surveillance and Protection

Communicable / notifiable diseases and their spread are a public health concern. For this reason it is
required in legislation to notify health authorities when selected diseases occur in any location. Incidence
rates for tuberculosis, HIV, verotoxogenic E. coli, and chlamydia are reported for this indicator. These
diseaseswere selected because: they arenationally notifiable; havelong-term national trendsavailable; and
areof publicinterest. They also represent thefour notifiabl e disease areas: water borne diseases; food borne
diseases; air borne diseases; and diseasesthat are transmitted sexually or through intravenous drug use. In
addition, self-reported exposureto environmental tobacco smoke asarisk factor for various conditionswill
be reported.

13a. Tuberculosis incidence rate

Definition : Incidence rate of cases of new active and relapsed tuberculosis reported by calendar year.
Rationale: Tuberculosisisan important public health problem that has become more prominent in recent
years. The rate of new cases is linked to high-risk groups such as recent immigrants, First Nations

communitiesand people co-infected with HIV. Resistanceto multiple drug treatments of thediseaseisalso
emerging as a problem. Hence it isimportant to monitor the occurrence of the disease in the population.

Figure77: Incidencerateof infectious Figure78: Incidencerate of infectious
pulmonary tuber culosis, Canada and pulmonary tuberculosis, Canada and
PEI, 1999 PEI, 1990 - 1999
- 12
g S 10
S (@)
g o
S o 8
5 T — Canada
Q 0]
E 5 6 \—\/\
© [J]
° ©
4
4 — PE:‘"‘" /‘“"0
S P *,
2 s’ 30 Rd % L2 %
27 [15 A % ~ Ferard
b'/ "‘ "
P
0 3e*
0 I ‘ I ( I ‘ I ‘
Canada PEI ‘91 93 95 97 99
'90 '92 '94 '96 '98

Source: Canadian Tuberculosis Reporting System (CTBRS)

Summary: In 1999, PEI had a very low incidence rate of infectious pulmonary tuberculosis of 1.5 per
100,000 population, lower than the national average of 5.9 (see Figure 77). Over the previous decade, the
PEI incidence rate was also consistently lower than the national average (see Figure 78).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
55



13b. Reported HIV diagnoses

Definition: Estimates of new diagnoses of HIV infection, based on new positive HIV test reports per
calendar year. Thisreport providesinformation only on thosetested for HIV and doesnot represent thetotal
number of personsinfected with HIV. There are individuals at any given time who do not know that they
are infected.

Rationale: In Canada, the rate of decline of new HIV infections has slowed. Since most infections are
sexually transmitted thisrate can be considered an indicator of high-risk sexual behaviours. The number of
new HIV diagnosesisafunction of both HIV incidence (i.e., actual number of new cases) and HIV testing
patterns. The number of HIV test reportsin agiven year includesindividuals infected in that year as well
asindividualsinfected in previous years. In addition, the number of new diagnosesis aso influenced by
reporting delays and improved removal of duplicate reports. Therefore changes in the numbers/rates of
reported positive tests must be interpreted with caution. Neverthel ess, these numbers are useful in tracking
HIV.

Figure79: Rate of new diagnoses of HIV infection, Figure 80: Rate of new diagnoses of HIV infection,
Canada and PEIl/Nova Scotia, 2001 Canada and PEI/Nova Scotia, 1995 - 2001*
12 12
10—~
10
g g
=3 P Canada
T8 e 8 \’_
: 5
‘g 6 — 2 6
o
4 4 :
'4*+”**"’”“—u-+.+.|iE| & Nova Scotia
5 gy
27 e,
m .'\.'\."""u.,‘
0 0 T \ I
Canada PEI / Nova Scotia '96 ‘98 '00
'95 '97 '99 '01

Source: Health Canada. HIV and AIDSin Canada. Surveillance report to December 31, 2001.Division of HIVV/AIDS Epidemiology and Surveillance
* 1994 data was required for reporting, however 1994 data is not available and therefore has not been reported

Summary: Only datathat combines PEI and Nova Scotiaisavailable. In 2001, PEI/NovaScotiahad anHIV
diagnosisincidence rate of 0.9 per 100,000 population which was lower than the national rate of 7.1 per
100,000 (see Figure 79). Over the six years prior to 2001, the rate of new diagnoses of HIV declined both
in PEI/Nova Scotia and nationally (see Figure 80). Since 1995, the rate in PEI/Nova Scotia has dropped
from 3.5 to less than 1 per 100,000.

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
56



13c. Verotoxogenic E. coli incidence rate
Definition: The rate of new cases of verotoxogenic E. coli reported by calendar year.

Rationale: The incidence of verotoxogenic E. coli may be considered an approximate indicator of food-
borne illness in general and is therefore important to monitor in terms of public health. It also has
implicationsfor water-borne diseaseissues. E coli 0157 isincluded in the category of verotoxogenic E. coli
(VTEC), accounting for more than 90% of cases. All provinces and territories may berequired to report on
VTEC in the future. PEI currently reportson VTEC.

Figure81: Incidencerate of verotoxogenic E. Figure82: Incidencerate of verotoxigenic E. coli,
coli, Canada and PEI, 2001* Canada and PEI, 1995-2001*
12 3
o ,i
§ g 10 /’/“‘ 3
= o o* s §
e 2 4 PEL,* KU
2 E »V""y %, :5
3 o - ’d‘ \i
® 3 6 /” \\ el ‘
= Canada
4
2
0 I I I
Canada PEI 96 98 00
'95 97 '99 01

Source: Notifiable Disease Records
* The data currently available for 2000 and 2001 are still preliminary and are subject to change.

Summary: In 2001, PEI had aconsiderably higher verotoxigenic E. coli incidencerate of 12.3 per 100,000
population than the national average of 4.0 (see Figure 81). Over the six years prior to that, PEI’ srate was
also consistently higher than the national rate (see Figure 82). Becauseverotoxigenic E. coli isa reportable
disease in PEI, all cases get reported. It isnot areportable disease in all provinces and territories across

Canada, so the national rate may have inconsistencies and reflect alower rate than is actually present in
Canada.

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
57



13d. Chlamydia incidence rate
Definition: Incidence rate of reported genital infections (chlamydia) by calendar year.

Rationale: Chlamydiaisagenital infection and acommon sexually transmitted disease which may result
in female infertility and ectopic pregnancy. The incidence of chlamydia and other sexually transmitted
diseasescontinuestoincrease. The higher incidenceratesof chlamydiarelativeto other sexually transmitted
diseases means this measure is a more sensitive indicator of change in risk behaviours and reflects the
effectiveness of primary and secondary prevention.

Figure 83: Incidencerate of chlamydia, Figure 84: Incidencerate of chlamydia,
Canada and PEI, 2000* Canada and PEI, 1995 - 2000*

1000 1000

% 800 é 800
o o
=} o

g 600 T 600
e g
s 2

400 ° 400

TR lﬂuuun—muum—lﬁléﬂlﬂ'““
0~ 0

Canada PEI ! ‘ ! ‘
'96 '98
'95 '97 '99

'00

Source: Notifiable Disease Records Division of Sexua Health Promotion and STD Prevention & Control, Bureau of HIV/AIDS, STD & TB, Hedth Canada, 2001
* The data currently available for 2000 are still preliminary and are subject to change

Summary: For 2000, the PEI incidence rate of

Figure 85: Incidencerate of chlamydia, Chlamydiafor al age_sat 166.3 per 100,000 pOpUI_ati on
PEI, 1999, by sex and age group wasjust above_the nati ona_l averageof 151.1 (s_:ee Figure
1000 83). Over thefiveyearsprior to 2000, the PEI incidence
900 [scos] rate has been just under the national average (see Figure
800 7576] 84). In the younger age groups (i.e. 15 to 24 years), the
g™ incidence rate was much higher for females than for
g a0 ‘= males. For example, PEI females age 15-19 yearshad a
& 400 rate of 757.6 per 100,000 and those 20-24 years had a
E 300 ~ rate of 900.9.
200 11355
100 . . .
o = When looking at this data, it should be noted that the
2024 30-39 numbersreflect only the reported cases. In Canada, itis
15-19 25-29 . . .
estimated that three quarters of female infections and
% maes half of male infections are asymptomatic and many
remain undiagnosed.
Source: Notifiable Disease Records Division of Sexual Health
Promotion and STD Prevention & Control, Bureau of HIV/AIDS, STD
& TB, Health Canada, 2001

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
58



13e. Exposure to environmental tobacco smoke

Definition:  Proportion of the non-smoking population who reported being regularly exposed to
environmental tobacco smoke on the Canadian Community Health Survey 2000/01. Regular exposure is
defined as being exposed to second hand smoke on most days within a month.

Rationale: Thisindicator reflects the effectiveness of the public health system in protecting non-smokers
against exposureto environmental tobacco smoke. The relationship between environmental tobacco smoke
and adverse health effectsiswell documented. Besides being a known mucous membraneirritant, second-
hand smoke exposure is linked to respiratory illness and increases in mortality from lung cancer and
cardiovascular disease. Second-hand smoke has serious consequences for children: smoking mothers bear
children with lower birth weights, and children living in homes where they are exposed to tobacco smoke
have higher rates of asthma and respiratory tract problems.

Figure 86: Percentage of the non-smoking Figure 87: Percentage of the non-smoking
population, age 12 to 19 years, self- population, age 20+, self-reporting
reporting regular exposureto regular exposureto environmental
environmental tobacco smoke tobacco smoke, Canada and PEI,

Canada and PEI, 2000/01, by sex 2000/01, by sex
100 100

80

80

60

percentage of non-smoking survey respondents
percentage of non-smoking survey respondents

Canada PEI Canada PEI
Bl males B males
D females D females

Source: Canadian Community Health Survey - Cycle 1.1 2000/01
Exclusions: persons less than 12 years of age; personsliving on First Nation Reserves and on Crown lands; residents of institutions; full-time members of the
Canadian Armed Forces; residents of certain remote regions

Summary: 1n 2000/01, the percentage of 121019 year oldsself-reporting regular exposureto environmental
tobacco smokein PEI was 42.6% which was similar to the national average 39.3% (see Figure 86). The PEI
rate for males was somewhat higher than that of females. The rates for the 20+ age group for PEIl and
Canada were considerably lower than those of the 12 to 19 year olds. The rates for males and femalesin
the 20+ age group were similar for PEI and Canada (see Figure 87).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
59



14. Health Promotion and Disease Prevention

Thefollowingindicators provide apicture of somekey personal health behaviourswith respect to smoking,
physical activity, obesity and flu immunization and of the success of health promotion and disease
prevention in these areas. These indicators were measured through items on the Canadian Community
Health Survey that surveyed arepresentative sampleof 160,000 Canadiansin 2000/01 and historically from
the National Population Health Survey 1994, 1996 and 1998.

1l4a. Percent teenaged smokers

Definition: Percentage of the popul ation aged 12 to 19 reporting they were @) current smokersand b) daily
smokers, on the Canadian Community Health Survey, 2000/01.

Rationale: Tobacco use is the leading cause of preventable illness and death in Canada. Health Canada
estimates that smoking isresponsible for more than 45,000 deaths per year. Theindicator isthe proportion
of thoseaged 12-19 who report current smoking was sel ected because the addi ctive nature of nicotinemeans
that youth smoking isof particular concern. It isestimated that approximately 8 out of every 10 people who
try smoking become habitual smokers.

Figure 88: Percentage of self-reported current Figure 89: Percentage of self-reported current
smokers, age 12-19, who smoke daily smokers, age 12-19, who smoke daily
Canada and PEI, 2000/01 PEI, 2000/01, by sex
100 100

percentage of smoking survey respondents
o
o

percentage of smoking survey respondents
(.
o

Canada PEI males females
. daily smoker . daily smoker
D current smoker D current smoker

Source: Canadian Community Health Survey - Cycle 1.1 2000/01

Exclusions: persons less than 12 years of age; persons living on First Nation Reserves and on Crown lands; residents of institutions; full-time members of the
Canadian Armed Forces; residents of certain remote regions

Note: Interpret with caution-coefficient of variation between 16.6% and 33.3%: al PEI data

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
60



Figure 90: Percentage of age 12-19 who reported
being current smoker, Canada and

PEI, 1994/95-2000/01

100

90

80
70

60

50

40

30 ety

20
10

Yo

Canada

—
b T re—

percentage of smoking survey respondents

0 \

96/97
94/95

00/01
98/99

Source: Canadian Community Health Survey - Cycle 1.1 2000, National

Population Health Survey, 1994, 1996, 1998
Exclusions: same as for Figure 88

Note: Interpret with caution-coefficient of variation between 16.6% and

33.3%: for males: al PEI data except for 2000/01

Summary: For 2000/01, the rate of self-reported
current smokersand daily smokers, age12to 19, in
PEI was similar to the national average (see Figure
88). For both Canada and PEI, approximately three
quarters of the current smokers report that they
smoke on adaily basis. In PEl 16.1% of females,
age 12-19 years, reported being current smokers,
and approximately three quarters of them reported
smoking daily (see Figure 89). The rates for
females were somewhat higher than the rates for
males. Over the six years from 1994/95, the self-
reported rates of smoking varied somewhat on PEI
and nationally (see Figure 90).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002

61



14b. Physical activity

Definition: Percentage of the population aged 12 and over who reported a physical activity index of
“active’and “inactive”, on the Canadian Community Health Survey, 2000/01.

Rationale: Maintaining physical activity is associated with arange of health benefits. For example, many
studies have shown that regular physical activity has major heart health benefits, that inactivity isamajor
risk factor for heart disease and that physically active individuals are less likely to become depressed.

14b(i). Physically active

Figure91: Percentage self-reporting
as physically “active’,
Canada and PEI, 2000/01

percentage of population

Canada PEI

Source: Canadian Community Health survey — Cycle 1.1, 2000/01; National Population Health Survey, 1994, 1996, 1998

Figure 92: Percentage self-reporting as
physically “active’, Canada
and PEI, 1994/95-2000/01

100

90

80

70

60

50

percentage of population

40
30

Canada

20 e

—
F— PE|

T
96/97 00/01
94/95 98/99

Figure 93: Per centage of population
self-reporting as physically
“active’, PEI, 2000/01, by
age group and sex

100

percentage of population

20-34 yrs. 45-64 yrs.
12-19 yrs. 35-44 yrs. 65+ yrs.

W males
[] females

Source: Canadian Community Health survey — Cycle 1.1,
2000/01

Exclusions: same as for Figure 88

Note: Interpret with caution-coefficient of variation between
16.6% and 33.3%: males 65+

Summary: In 2000/01, PEI and Canada had similar low
self-reported percentages of respondents who reported a
physical activity index of “active” (see Figure 91). Over the
five years prior to that, PEI rates had been similar to the
national average rates and had changed somewhat (see
Figure 92). In terms of sex differences, males appeared to
bemoreactiveoverall (seeFigure93). Thiswasparticularly
noticeable in the 12 tol9 age group. As well, being
physically active appeared to decline with age, with alarge
decrease from thel2-19 age group to the 20-34 age group
(seefigure 93).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002

62



14b(ii) Physically inactive

Figure 94: Percentage self-reporting as
physically “inactive” ,Canada
and PEI, 2000/01

%

Exclusions: same as for Figure 838

Source: Canadian Community Health survey — Cycle 1.1, 2000/01; National Population Health Survey, 1994, 1996, 1998

Figure 95: Percentage self-reporting as
physically “inactive’, Canada and
PEI, 1994/95- 2000/01

100

90
80
70
go _prmmrermem e B
‘—_\w.""""m-m.,.,.mm
% 50
Canada

40
30
20
10

0 \

1996/97 2000/01
1994/95 1998/99

Figure 96: Percentage self-reporting as
physically “inactive”’, PEI,
2000/01, by age group and sex

percentage of population

20-34 yrs. 45-64 yrs.
12-19 yrs. 35-44 yrs. 65+ yrs.

. males
D females

Source: Canadian Community Health survey — Cycle 1.1, 2000/01
Exclusions: same as for Figure 88

and 33.3%: males 12-19

Note: Interpret with caution-coefficient of variation between 16.6%

Summary: In 2000/01, just over half of the PEI
respondents reported a physical activity index of
“inactive’, similar to the Canadian rate (see Figure 94).
Thiswas more than twice as many as those who reported
being active on the physical activity index. Over the
previous five years, PEl inactivity rates were similar to
thenational averageratesand havedecreased slightly (see
Figure 95). Inactivity appeared to increase with age
especially for females (see Figure 96).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002

63



14c. Body mass index (BMI)

Definition: Percent of adultswho report acomputed body massindex (BM1) in specified categoriesranging
from underweight to obese. Body massindex isbased on self-reported height and weight from the Canadian
Community Health Survey, 2000/01. The BMI categories are: <18.5 is underweight; 18.5-24.9 is an
acceptable weight; 25-29.9 is overweight; and 30 or higher is obese.

Rationale: Obesity has been identified asamajor risk factor contributing to a number of chronic illnesses
such as diabetes and heart disease. The effect of excessweight asarisk factor increases with aBMI above
thethreshold of 25. BMI isthe most common method of determiningif anindividual’ sweight isinaheathy
range and iscalculated asweight (in kilograms) divided by height (in meters) squared. However, dataon
height and weight is based on self-report survey responses and individuals may not alwaysreport reliably.

Figure 97: Percentage age 20-64 by BMI Figure 98: Percentage age 20-64 by BMI
category, PEI and Canada, 2000/01 category, PEI, 2000/01, by sex

90 100

percentage of population

percentage of population

18.5-24.9 30+

<18.5 25-29.9
18.5-24.9 30+

B canada <185 25-29.9

E rel
. males

D females

Source: Canadian Community Health survey — Cycle 1.1, 2000/01; National Population Health Survey, 1994, 1996, 1998

Exclusions: same as for Figure 88, except with persons less than 20; as well, pregnant women, and persons less than 3 feet or greater than 6 feet in height
Note: Interpret with caution-coefficient of variation between 16.6% and 33.3%: PEI BMI <18

* Data not reported because coefficient of variation greater than 33% or number of observations too small to produce estimate.

Summary: For the population age 20 to 64 years, close to 50% of Canadian respondents and 40% of PEI
respondents reported a body mass index that was of acceptable weight (BM1=18.5-24.9) (see Figure 97).
A very small percentage of individuals reported being underweight (BMI under 18.5). However, alarge
percentage of the 20 to 64 year old age group are either overweight or obese (BMI over 25), i.e. 56.8% for
PEI and 47.4%for thenational average. Theseareinteresting figuresgiventhat 52.0% of 1sland respondents
and 49.1% of Canadian respondentsal so reported being physically inactive (seeindicator 14b). In PEI, over
10% more females than males reported being an acceptable weight and 17.4% more males than females
reported being either overweight or obese (see Figure 98).

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
64



14d. Immunization for influenza

Definition: Percent of the population 65 and over and over who reported having had aflu shot in the year
prior to the Canadian Community Health Survey, 2000/01.

Rationale: Immunization for influenza has been shown to be effective for adults over 65. This indicator

reports the time of last immunization.

Figure 99: Percentage of population age 65-74
self-reporting flu shot, by time period
Canada and PEI, 2000/01

100

90
80
70
60
50 —

40 —

30 —

percentage of population

20 —

10 —

<1 year ago never immunized

H
[]

1 year or more

Canada
PEI

Exclusions: same as for Figure 88

Source: Canadian Community Health survey — Cycle 1.1, 2000/01; National Population Health Survey, 1994, 1996, 1998

Note: Interpret with caution-coefficient of variation between 16.6% and 33.3%: PEI rates for >1yr and 75+ never immunized

Figure 100: Percentageof population age 75+ self-
reporting flu shot, by time period
Canada and PEI, 2000/01

c

K]

T 80

3

o

g 70

o 60

j=))

©

2 50

[0}

o

o 40 —

Qo
30
20 45
10 — 76177

<1 year ago 1 year or more never immunized

. Canada

[] PEI

Figure 101: Percentage of population age 65+ self-
reporting flu shot, by time period, by

Sex,
PEI, 2000/01
100
90
80
-é 70 70.2
©
3
g 60 533
Qo
s 50—
(0]
L 40+
=
8 30+
g
20 —
10 —
0
<1 year ago 1 year or more never immunized
. males
D females

Source: Canadian Community Health survey — Cycle 1.1, 2000/01; National
Population Health Survey, 1994, 1996, 1998
Exclusions: same as for Figure 838

Summary: In 2000/01, just over half of PEI and
Canadian respondents age 65 to 74 reported having
been immunized for theflu within thelast year (see
Figure 99). Approximately 33% of Islandersinthis
age group reported never having had aflu shot. For
those that are 75 years or older, the self-reported
rate for flu shot during 2000/01 was even higher.
The PEI rate was 71.8% and the Canadian average
was dlightly less at 68.4% (see Figure 100). For
PEI, more women than men 65 years and over
reported having been immunized within the last
year.

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002

65



List of Figures and Tables

Health Status

Figure 1.
Figure 2:
Figure 3:
Table 1:

Figure 4:
Figure 5:
Figure 6:
Figure7:
Figure 8:
Figure9:
Figure 10:
Figure 11:

Life expectancy at birth, Canada and PEI, 1999, by sex

Life expectancy at birth, PEI, 1980-1999, by sex

Disability-free life expectancy at birth, Canada and PEI, 1996, by sex

Confidence Intervals - Disability-free life expectancy at birth, Canada and PEI, 1996, by sex
Infant mortality rates, by birth weight, Canada and PEI, 1999

Infant mortality rates excluding births < 500 grams, Canada and PEI, 1980-1999
Percentage of live births with low birth weight, Canada and PEI,1999

Percentage of live births with low birth weight, Canada and PEI, 1980-1999

Percent reporting “excellent” or “very good” health, Canada and PEI, 2000/01

Percent reporting “excellent” or “very good” health, Canada and PEI, 2000/01, by age group
Percent reporting “excellent” or “very good” health, PEI, 2000/01, by age group

Percent reporting “excellent” or “very good” health, Canada and PEI, 1994/95-2000/01

Health Outcomes

Figure 12:
Figure 13:
Figure 14:
Figure 15:
Figure 16:
Figure 17:
Figure 18:
Figure 19:
Figure 20:
Figure 21:
Figure 22:
Figure 23:

Lung cancer mortality rate (age-standardized), Canada and PEI, 1999, by sex

Lung cancer mortality rate (age-standardized), PEI, 1980-1999, by sex

Colorectal cancer mortality rate (age-standardized), Canada and PEI, 1999, by sex
Colorectal cancer mortality rate (age-standardized), PEI, 1980-1999, by sex

Prostate cancer mortality rate (age-standardized), Canada and PEI,1999

Prostate cancer mortality rate (age-standardized), Canada and PEI,1980-1999

Breast cancer mortality rate ( age-standardized), Canada and PEI,1999

Breast cancer mortality rate (age-standardized), Canada and PEI,1980-1999

Acute myocardial infarction mortality rate (age-standardized) Canada and PEI,1999, by sex
Acute myocardial infarction mortality rate (age-standardized), PEI, 1980-1999, by sex
Stroke mortality rate (age-standardized), Canada and PEI, 1999, by sex

Stroke mortality rate (age-standardized), PEI, 1979-1999, by sex

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
66



Figure 24:

Table2:

Figure 25:

Table 3:

Figure 26:
Figure 27:
Figure 28:
Figure 29:
Figure 30:
Figure 31:
Figure 32:
Figure 33:
Figure 34:
Figure 35:
Figure 36:
Figure 37:
Figure 38:
Figure 39:
Figure 40:
Figure 41:
Figure 42:
Figure 43:
Figure 44:
Figure 45:
Figure 46:
Figure 47:
Figure 48:
Figure 49:
Figure 50:

30-day in-hospital mortality rate (risk-adjusted) for acute myocardial infarction, Canada and
PEI, 3-year average of 1997/98 to 1999/00

30-day in-hospital mortality rate (risk-adjusted) for acutemyocardial infarction, PEI, 1997/98-
1999/00

30-day in-hospital mortality rate (risk-adjusted) for stroke, Canadaand PEI, 3 year average of
1997/98-1999/00

30-day in-hospital mortality rate (risk-adjusted) for stroke, PEI, 1997/98-1999/00
Total hip replacement rate (age- standardized), Canada and PEI, 1999/00, by sex
Total hip replacement rate (age-standardized), PEI, 1995/96-1999/00, by sex

Total knee replacement rate (age-standardized), Canada and PEI, 1999/00, by sex
Total knee replacement rate (age-standardized), PEI, 1995/96-1999/00, by sex

Lung cancer incidence rate (age-standardized), Canada and PEI, 1997

Lung cancer incidence rate (age-standardized), PEI, 1977-2002, by sex

Colorectal cancer incidence rate (age-standardized), Canada and PEI, 1997, by sex
Colorecta cancer incidence rate (age-standardized), PEI, 1977-2002, by sex
Prostate cancer incidence rate (age-standardized), Canada and PEI, 1997

Prostate cancer incidence rate (age-standardized), PEI, 1977-2002, by sex

Breast cancer incidence rate (age-standardized ), Canada and PEI, 1997

Breast cancer incidence rate (age-standardized), Canada and PEI, 1977-2002
Potential years of life lost due to lung cancer, Canada and PEI, 1999, by sex
Potential years of life lost due to lung cancer, PEI, 1990-1999, by sex

Potential years of life lost due to colorectal cancer, Canada and PEI, 1999, by sex
Potential years of life lost due to colorectal cancer, PEI, 1990-1999, by sex
Potential years of life lost due to prostate cancer, Canada and PEI, 1999

Potential years of life lost due to prostate cancer, Canada and PEI, 1990-1999
Potential years of life lost due to breast cancer, Canada and PEI, , 1999

Potential years of life lost due to breast cancer, Canada and PEI, 1990-1999
Potential years of life lost due to acute myocardial infarction, Canadaand PEI, 1999, by sex
Potential years of life lost due to acute myocardial infarction, PEI, 1990-1999, by sex
Potential years of lifelost dueto all stroke, age 0-74, Canada and PEI, 1999, by sex
Potential years of lifelost dueto all stroke, age 0-74, PEI, 1990-1999, by sex
Potential years of life lost due to unintentional injury, Canada and PEI, 1999, by sex

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
67



Figure 51:
Figure 52
Figure 53:

Table 4:

Table5:
Table 6:

Figure 54:
Figure 55:

Quality

Figure56:

Figure57:
Figure58:
Figure 59:

Figure60:

Figure 61

Figure 62:

Figure 63:

Figure 64:

Figure 65:

Figure 66:

Figure67:

Figure 68:

Potential years of life lost due to unintentional injury, PEI, 1990-1999, by sex
Potential years of life lost due to suicide Canada and PEI, 1999, by sex
Potential years of life lost due to suicide, PEI, 1990-1999, by sex
Incidence rate of invasive meningococcal disease, persons <20 years, by serogroup, Canada
and PEI, 1993-2001
Incidence rate of measles, Canada and PEI, 1990-2000
Incidence rate of Hib disease in children under 5 years, Canada and PEI, 1990-2000
Prevalence of diabetes, Canada and PEI, 1997/98-1999/00
Prevalence of diabetes, PEI, 1997/98, by age group and sex
of Service
Medianwaiting timesfor specialist visits, diagnostic testsand non-emergency surgery, Canada
and PEI, 2001
Distribution of waiting timesfor specialist visits, by length of wait time, Canadaand PEI, 2001
Distribution of waiting timesfor diagnostictests, by length of wait time, Canadaand PEI, 2001
Distribution of waiting times for non-emergency surgery, by length of wait time, Canada and
PEI, 2001
Percentage very satisfied or somewhat satisfied with any health care services, Canada and PEI,
2000/01, by sex
Percentage very satisfied or somewhat satisfied with any health care services, PEI, 2000/01,
by age and sex
Percentage very satisfied or somewhat satisfied with hospital care, Canada and PEI, 2000/01,
by sex
Percentage very satisfied or somewhat satisfied with hospital care, PEI, 2000/01, by age and
Sex
Percentage very satisfied or somewhat satisfied with most recent family doctor or other
physician care, Canada and PEI, 2000/01, by sex
Percentage very satisfied or somewhat satisfied with most recent family doctor or other
physician care, PEI, 2000/01, by age and sex
Percentage very satisfied or somewhat sati sfied with most recent community based health care,
Canada and PEI, 2000/01, by sex
Percentagevery satisfied or somewhat sati sfied with most recent community-based health care,
PEI, 2000/01, by age
Re-admission rate (risk adjusted) for acute myocardial infarction, Canadaand PEI, 3 year avg.

of 1997/98 to 1999/00 rates

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
68



Table 7:

Figure 69:

Table 8:

Figure70:

Figure71.:

Figure72:

Figure 73:

Table 9:

Figure 74:
Figure 75:

Figure76:

Figure 77:
Figure 78:
Figure 79:
Figure 80:
Figure 81:
Figure 82:
Figure 83:
Figure 84:
Figure 85:
Figure 86:

Figure 87:

Figure 88:

Figure89:

Readmission rate (risk-adjusted) for acute myocardia infarction, PEI, 1997/98 -1999/00

Readmission rate (risk adjusted) for pneumonia, Canada and PEI, 3 year avg. of 1997/98
t01999/00 rates

Re-admission rate (risk-adjusted) for pneumonia, PEI, 1997/98-1999/00

Percentage reporting difficul tiesaccessi ng routine or on-going care, by timeof day, Canada and
PEI, 2001

Percentage of population reporting difficulties obtaining health information or advice, by time
of day, Canada and PEI, 2001

Percentage reporting difficultiesobtaining immediate carefor aminor health problem, by time
of day, Canada and PEI, 2001

Percentage who have aregular family doctor, Canada and PEI, 2001

Percentage of population with admissions to publicly funded home care services, including
home care and support services, PEI, 1998/99-2000/01

Percentage of population self-reporting use of home care services, PEI, 2000/01, by age group

Hospitalization rate (age-standardized) for ambulatory care sensitive conditions, Canada and
PEI, 1999/00, by sex

Hospitalization rate (age standardized) for ambul atory care sensitive conditions, PEI, 1995/96-
1999/00, by sex

Incidence rate of infectious pulmonary tuberculosis, Canada and PEI, 1999
Incidence rate of infectious pulmonary tuberculosis, Canada and PEI, 1990-1999
Rate of new diagnosis of HIV infection, Canada and PEI/Nova Scotia, 2001

Rate of new diagnosis of HIV infection, Canada and PEI/Nova Scotia, 1995-2001
Incidence rate of verotoxogenic E. coli, Canada and PEI, 2001

Incidence rate of verotoxigenic E. coli, Canada and PEI, 1995-2001

Incidence rate of chlamydia, Canada and PEI, 2000

Incidence rate of chlamydia, Canada and PEI, 1995 - 2000

Incidence rate of Chlamydia, PEI, 1999, by sex and age group

Percentage of the non-smoking population, age 12 to 19 years, self-reporting regular exposure
to environmental tobacco smoke, Canada and PEI, 2000/01, by sex

Percentage of the non-smoking population, age 20+, self-reporting regular exposure to
environmental tobacco smoke, Canada and PEI, 2000/01, by sex

Percentage of self-reported current smokers, age 12-19, who smoke daily, Canada and PEI,
2000/01

Percentage of self-reported current smokers, age 12-19, who smokedaily, PEI, 2000/01, by sex

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
69



Figure 90:

Figure 91:
Figure 92:
Figure 93:

Figure 94:
Figure 95:
Figure 96:
Figure 97:
Figure 98:
Figure 99:

Figure 100:

Figure101.:

Percentage of age 12-19 who reported being current smoker, Canada and PEI, 1994/95-
2000/01

Percentage self-reporting as physically “active” Canada and PEI, 2000/01, by age group
Percentage self-reporting as physically “active”, Canada and PEI, 1994-2000

Percentage of population self-reporting as physically “active’” PEI, 2000/01, by age group and
sex

Percentage self-reporting as physically “inactive’, PEI, 2000/01, by age group and sex
Percentage self-reporting as physically “inactive’,Canada and PEI, 2000/01, by age group
Percentage self-reporting as physically “inactive’, Canada and PEI, 1994-2000

Percentage age 20-64 by BMI category, PEI and Canada, 2000/01

Percentage age 20-64 by BMI category, PEI, 2000/01, by sex

Percentage of population age 65-74 self-reporting flu shot, by time period, Canada and PEI,
2000/01

Percentage of population age 75+ self-reporting flu shot, by time period, Canada and PEI,
2000/01

Percentage of population age 65+ self-reporting flu shot, by time period, by sex, PEI, 2000/01

Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report, September 2002
70



	Prince Edward Island Common Health Indicators Report
	Executive Summary
	Table of Contents
	Health Status
	1. Life Expectancy
	1a. Life Expectancy
	1b. Disability-free Life Expectancy (DFLE)

	2. Infant Mortality
	3. Low Birth Weight
	4. Self-reported Health

	Health Outcomes
	5. Change in Life Expectancy
	5a. Age-standardized mortality rates for lung, colorectal, prostate and breast cancer, acute myocardial infarction (heart attack) and stroke
	5a(i). Lung cancer mortality rates
	5a(ii). Colorectal cancer mortality rates
	5a(iii). Prostate cancer mortality rates
	5a(iv). Breast cancer mortality rates
	5a(v). Acute myocardial infarction (heart attack) mortality rates
	5a(vi). Stroke mortality rates

	5b. Five-year age-standardized relative survival rates for lung, colorectal, prostate and breast cancer
	5c. 30-day acute myocardial infarction (heart attack) in-hospital mortality rate
	5d. 30-day stroke in-hospital mortality rate
	5e. 365-day survival rates for acute myocardial infarction (heart attack)
	5f. 180-day survival rates for stroke

	6. Improved Quality of Life
	6a. Total hip replacement rate
	6b. Total knee replacement rate

	7. Reduced Burden of Disease, Illness and Injury
	7a. Age-standardized incidence rates for lung, colorectal, prostate and breast cancer
	7a(i). Lung cancer incidence rates
	7a(ii). Colorectal cancer incidence rates
	7a(iii). Prostate cancer incidence rates
	7a(iv). Breast cancer incidence rates

	7b. Potential years of life lost due to lung, colorectal, prostate and breast cancer, acute myocardial infarction (heart attack), stroke, unintentional injury, and suicide
	7b(i). Potential years of life lost due to lung cancer
	7b(ii). Potential years of life lost due to colorectal cancer
	7b(iii). Potential years of life lost due to prostate cancer
	7b(iv). Potential years of life lost due to breast cancer
	7b(v). Potential years of life lost due to acute myocardial infarction (heart attack)
	7b(vi). Potential years of life lost due to all stroke
	7b(vii). Potential years of life lost due to unintentional injury
	7b(viii). Potential years of life lost due to suicide

	7c. Incidence rates of vaccine-preventable diseases
	7c. (i) Invasive meningococcal disease incidence rate
	7c.(ii) Measles incidence rate
	7c. (iii) Haemophilus influenzae b (invasive) (Hib) disease incidence rate in children

	7d. Prevalence of diabetes


	Quality of Service
	8. Waiting Times for Key Diagnostic and Treatment Services
	8a. Wait times for cardiac surgery
	8b. Wait times for hip and knee replacement surgery
	8c. Wait times for radiation therapy
	8d. Reported wait times for specialist visits, diagnostic tests, and non-emergency surgery
	8d(i). Reported median wait time for specialist physician visits, diagnostic services and non-emergency surgery
	8d (ii). Distribution of reported wait times for specialist physician visits, diagnostic tests and non-emergency surgery


	9. Patient Satisfaction
	9a. Satisfaction with any health care services
	9b. Satisfaction with hospital care
	9c. Satisfaction with family doctor or other physician care
	9d. Satisfaction with community based health care

	10. Hospital Re-admissions for Selected Conditions
	10a. Re-admission rate for acute myocardial infarction (heart attack)
	10b. Re-admission rate for pneumonia

	11. Access to 24/7 First Contact Health Services
	11a. Percent who experienced difficulties obtaining routine or on-going health services
	11b. Percent who experienced difficulties obtaining health information or advice
	11c. Percent who experienced difficulties obtaining immediate care for a minor health problem
	11d. Percent of population having a regular family doctor

	12. Home and Community Care Services
	12a. Admissions to publicly funded home care services per capita
	12b. Admissions to publicly funded home care services per capita 75+
	12c. Estimated percent of population receiving homemaking, nursing or respite services
	12d. Hospitalization rates for ambulatory care sensitive conditions (ACSC)

	13. Public Health Surveillance and Protection
	13a. Tuberculosis incidence rate
	13b. Reported HIV diagnoses
	13c. Verotoxogenic E. coli incidence rate
	13d. Chlamydia incidence rate
	13e. Exposure to environmental tobacco smoke

	14. Health Promotion and Disease Prevention
	14a. Percent teenaged smokers
	14b. Physical activity
	14b(i). Physically active
	14b(ii) Physically inactive

	14c. Body mass index (BMI)
	14d. Immunization for influenza


	List of Figures and Tables

